
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:

 CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT
 VISITORS, 1995-1996

by Alberta Charney and Julie Leones

College of Business and Public Administration
and College of Agriculture

February, 1997



Any products, services, or organizations that are mentioned, shown, or indirectly implied in this publication do not imply endorsement by The
University of Arizona.

The University of Arizona College of Agriculture is an Equal Opportunity employer authorized to provide research, educational information
and other services only to individuals and institutions that function without regard to sex, race, religion, color, national origin, age, Vietnam
Era Veteran’s status, or disability.



i
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996

This study was funded by
the Metropolitan Tucson

Convention & Visitors Bureau
(MTCVB).  Many thanks to
Patrick A. Tierney, President
and the staff for providing im-
portant information during the
research process, providing
information on hotel resources
in the region, and backing up
our requests for cooperation
from local hoteliers.  We are
also grateful to all of the ho-
tels and resorts that cooper-
ated in this study.  We thank
them both for allowing our
student research assistants
to contact their guests and
distribute surveys and for the
supplemental information
they provided.  We hope that
they find the results of this
study well worth the effort.

We are thankful to the
many visitors to and residents
of Tucson who completed sur-
veys for us.  We are especially
appreciative of the hard work
of research assistants Monica
Lopez, Amy Raymond, Alex
Moseley, Denise Haefner,
Alan Trimmer and Matt
Girardi. We have been fortu-
nate to have the opportunity
to work with some of the
University's f inest under-
graduate students.  Thanks
also to Paul Hoyt, a consult-
ant to the project, whose or-
ganizational skills helped this
project proceed smoothly.

Many thanks to Linda
Taber for design and layout
and to Mary Campbell for ed-
iting assistance.

Our appreciation also
goes to David Taylor, City
of Tucson's Planning Pro-
gram Coordinator, for help-
ing us ident i fy in which
communities hotels were
located within the Greater
Tucson area and providing
us wi th other important
data.  Thanks to Bill Max-
well from the City of Tuc-
son and Bruce Baseman
from Pima County Govern-
ment for providing revenue
data needed to calculate
impacts.

Finally, we thank Dennis
Cory, Barbara Becker, and
Douglas Dunn for peer re-
view.  Their comments and
criticisms have helped im-
prove this report.

TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:
CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS
1995-1996

by Alberta Charney and Julie Leones 1

Assisted by: Paul Hoyt, Monica Lopez, Amy Raymond, Alex Moseley, Denise Haefner,
Alan Trimmer and Matt Girardi

    Acknowledgments

1 Drs. Charney and Leones are, respectively, a research specialist with the Economic and Business Research program (College
of Business and Public Administration) and an extension economist with the Department of Agricultural and Resource
Economics and Arizona Cooperative Extension (College of Agriculutre) at The University of Arizona.



ii
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996



iii
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Highlights ........................................................................................................................ ix

Executive Summary ......................................................................................................... xi

Introduction .............................................................................................................................. 1

Economic and Revenue Impacts ..................................................................................... 3
Total Overnight Visitor Expenditures ..................................................................................... 3
Economic Impacts ................................................................................................................. 3
Revenue Impacts .................................................................................................................. 5

Hotel Visitors .................................................................................................................. 9
Expenditures and Parties ...................................................................................................... 9
Visitor Characteristics .......................................................................................................... 13
Trip Characteristics.............................................................................................................. 18

Private Home Visitors ....................................................................................................23
Expenditures and Parties .................................................................................................... 23
Visitor Characteristics .......................................................................................................... 25
Trip Characteristics.............................................................................................................. 27

Market Segments of Hotel Visitors .................................................................................29

Conclusions ............................................................................................................................ 35

APPENDICES

Appendix A. Survey Methodology and Survey Instrument ...................................................... 37
I. The Hotel Survey .............................................................................................................. 37
II. Telephone Survey of Local Residents ............................................................................. 37
III. Mail Survey of Local Residents ...................................................................................... 38
IV. Survey Instruments ........................................................................................................ 39

Appendix B. Methodology for Estimating Visitor Numbers and Total Expenditures ................ 41
I. Hotel Visitor Estimates ..................................................................................................... 41
II. Private Home Visitor Estimates ....................................................................................... 41
III. Winter Visitors Other than RV Park Winter Visitors` ....................................................... 42



iv
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996

Appendix C. Revenue Sources................................................................................................ 43
Property Taxes .................................................................................................................... 43
Vehicle License Tax ............................................................................................................. 43
State-Shared Fuel Taxes and the Highway User Revenue Fund (HURF) .......................... 43
State-Shared Sales Tax Collection ...................................................................................... 43
Urban Revenue Sharing ...................................................................................................... 44
County Cactus League Surtax ............................................................................................ 44
County Hotel/Motel Tax ....................................................................................................... 44
City of Tucson Sales Tax ..................................................................................................... 44
City Bed Surtax ................................................................................................................... 44

Appendix D. Winter Visitor Profile ............................................................................................ 45

Index ........................................................................................................................................ 47



v
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996

List of Tables

Table 1. Economic Impacts of Tourism, 1995-96.................................................................. xi

Table 2. Expenditures Summary for Tourism, 1995-96, by Accommodations ..................... xii

Table 3. Origin of Visitor Parties to Private Homes and Hotels, 1995-96 ........................... xiii

Table 4. Summary of Tucson’s Overnight Visitors, 1995-96 ............................................... xiv

Table 5. Expenditures Summary for Tourism, 1995-96 by Accommodations ....................... 3

Table 6. Economic Impacts of Tourism, 1995-96.................................................................. 4

Table 7. Employment Impact of Tucson, by Sector, 1995-96 ............................................... 5

Table 8. Tourism-Related Induced Revenue Impacts, 1995-96 ........................................... 6

Table 9. Hotel Visitors Making Selected Purchases, 1995-96 ............................................ 10

Table 10. Hotel Visitors’ Expenditures by Seasons, 1995-96 ............................................... 10

Table 11. Estimated Hotel Visitor Numbers, 1995-96............................................................ 11

Table 12. Summary Statistics on Hotel Visitors, 1995-96...................................................... 11

Table 13. Hotel Visitor Expenditures by Origin of Visitor, 1995-96 ....................................... 12

Table 14. Hotel Visitor Parties by Mode of Transportation, 1995-96 .................................... 12

Table 15. Education of Hotel Visitors Over 21 Years of Age, 1995-96 ................................. 13

Table 16. Occupations of Hotel Visitors Over the Age of 21, 1995-96 ................................. 14

Table 17. Composition of Hotel Visitor Parties, 1995-96 ...................................................... 14

Table 18. Hotel Visitor Parties with Members of the Following

Race and Ethnicity, 1995-96 ................................................................................. 14

Table 19. Citizenship of Hotel Visitor Parties’ Member, 1995-96 .......................................... 14

Table 20. Interests of Hotel Visitor Parties by Season, 1995-96 .......................................... 15

Table 21. Reasons for Returning to Tucson, 1995-96 .......................................................... 19

Table 22. Reasons for Hotel Visitors Not Returning to Tucson, 1995-96 ............................. 19

Table 23. What Hotel Visitors Like Best About Tucson, 1995-96 ......................................... 19

Table 24. What Hotel Visitor Parties Like Least About Tucson, 1995-96 ............................. 19

Table 25. Activities of Tucson Hotel Visitors Parties, 1995-96 ............................................. 20

Table 26. Hotel Visitors Who Played Golf in Tucson, 1995-96 ............................................. 20



vi
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996

Table 27. Trip Itineraries of Hotel Visitors, 1995-96 ............................................................. 20

Table 28. Other Places in Arizona Visited by Hotel Guests, 1995-96................................... 20

Table 29. Hotel Visitors Visiting General Types of Attractions, 1995-96 ............................... 21

Table 30. Most Popular Attractions for Hotel Visitor Parties, 1995-96 .................................. 21

Table 31. Hotel Visitor Parties Going to Natural Areas, Parks and Zoos, 1995-96 .............. 21

Table 32. Hotel Visitor Parties Going to Historic and Military Attractions, 1995-96 .............. 21

Table 33. Hotel Visitor Parties Going to The University of Arizona

Area Attraction, 1995-96 ....................................................................................... 21

Table 34. Hotel Visitor Parties Going to Downtown Area Attractions, 1995-96 .................... 22

Table 35. Hotel Visitor Parties Going to Gambling Places, 1995-96 .................................... 22

Table 36. Hotel Visitor Parties Going to Other Attractions, 1995-96..................................... 22

Table 37. Expenditure Characteristics of Visitors to Private Homes, 1995-96 ..................... 23

Table 38. Private Home Visitors Parties Making Selected Purchases, 1995-96 .................. 23

Table 39. Visitor Parties to Private Homes by Month of Visit, 1995-96 ................................ 24

Table 40. Summary Characteristics of Visitors to Private Homes, 1995-96 ......................... 24

Table 41. Composition of Private Home Visitor Parties, 1995-96......................................... 24

Table 42. Origin of Visitor Parties to Private Homes, 1995-96 ............................................. 25

Table 43. Occupations of Private Home Visitors Over 21 Years of Age, 1995-96 ................ 26

Table 44. Interests of Visitor Parties to Private Homes, 1995-96 ......................................... 26

Table 45. Private Home Visitor Parties With Members of the Following Race,

Ethnicity or Citizenship, 1995-96 .......................................................................... 26

Table 46. Citizenship of Private Home Visitor Parties, 1995-96 ........................................... 26

Table 47. Trip Itineraries of Private Home Visitor Parties, 1995-96 ...................................... 26

Table 48. Main Reasons that Private Home Visitors are in Tucson, 1995-96 ...................... 27

Table 49. Other Places in Arizona Visited by  Private Home Guests, 1995-96 .................... 27

Table 50. Private Home Visitors Parties Who Visited Local Attraction, 1995-96 .................. 27

Table 51. Private Home Visitors Who Played Golf in Tucson, 1995-96................................ 27

Table 52. Age, Education and Income of Major Hotel Market Segment, 1995-96 ............... 29

Table 53. Summary Statistics for Hotel Visitors, by Major Market Segment, 1995-96 ......... 31



vii
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996

Table 54. Attractions Visited by Hotel Visitors, by Major Hotel Market Segment, 1995-96 .. 32

Table 55. Activities of Hotel Visitors, by Major Segment, 1995-96 ....................................... 33

Table 56. Summary of Tucson’s Overnight Visitors, 1995-96 ............................................... 36

Table D1. Origin of Winter Visitors, 1995-96 ......................................................................... 45

Table D2. Reasons Winter Visitors Chose to Stay in Tucson, 1995-96 ................................ 45

Table D3. Accommodations of Winter Visitors to Tucson, 1995-96 ...................................... 45

Table D4. General Characteristics of Winter Visitors, 1995-96 ............................................. 46

Table D5. Age Distribution of Winter Visitors, 1995-96 ......................................................... 46

Table D6. Leisure Activities of Winter Visitors, 1995-96........................................................ 46



viii
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996

List of Figures

Figure 1. Tourism Revenue Summary for Fiscal 1996 ........................................................... xi

Figure 2. Expenditure Summary for Tourism, 1995-96, by Category .................................... xii

Figure 3. Hotel Visitor Expenditures by Origin of Visitor ....................................................... xii

Figure 4. Hotel Visitors’ Primary Reason for Visiting Tucson, 1995-96................................ xiii

Figure 5. Zip Code Map of Tucson ........................................................................................ 1

Figure 6. Expenditure Summary for Tourism, 1995-96, by Category ..................................... 3

Figure 7. Tourism Revenue Summary for Fiscal 1996 ........................................................... 7

Figure 8. Tucson Metropolitan Area Lodging, 1995-96 .......................................................... 9

Figure 9. Hotel Visitors’ Expenditures, by Category, 1995-96.............................................. 10

Figure 10. Average Expenditures for Hotel Visitor, 1995-96 ................................................... 11

Figure 11. Expenditures of Hotel Visitors by Mode of Transportation, 1995-96..................... 12

Figure 12. Age Distribution of Hotel Visitors, 1995-96 ........................................................... 13

Figure 13. Household Income Distribution of Hotel Visitor Parties, 1995-96 ......................... 13

Figure 14. How Hotel Visitors Learned about Tucson, 1995-96 ............................................ 16

Figure 15. Types of Travel Information Used by Hotel Visitors, 1995-96 ............................... 16

Figure 16. How Hotel Visitors Prefer to Receive Travel Information, 1995-96....................... 17

Figure 17. Hotel Visitors’ Reasons for Coming to Tucson, 1995-96 ...................................... 17

Figure 18. Hotel Visitors’ Primary Reason for Visiting Tucson, 1995-96................................ 18

Figure 19. Hotel Visitor Parties by Number of Trips to Tucson, 1995-96 ............................... 18

Figure 20. Hotel Visitor Parties by Plans to Return to Tucson, 1995-96 ................................ 18

Figure 21. Private Home Visitors’ Expenditures, by Category, 1995-96 ................................ 23

Figure 22. Private Home Visitor Parties by Mode of Transportation, 1995-96 ....................... 24

Figure 23. Age Distribution of Private Home Visitors, 1995-96.............................................. 25

Figure 24. Education of Private Home Visitors Over 21 Years of Age, 1995-96 .................... 25



ix
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996

How many overnight visitors stayed in the Tucson area between August 1995 and
July 1996?

2.5 million visitors in over 1 million visitor parties
1.1 million visitors stayed in commercial accommodations for a total of 2.8
        million room nights.

Visitor parties spent a total of 8.9 million nights in Tucson

The average length of stay was:
4.8 nights for hotel visitors
7.5 nights for visitors to private homes
66.8 nights for winter visitors

What was the economic impact of overnight visitors?

$ 909 million in expenditures in Pima County

$ 1.5 billion in gross revenue impacts in Pima County

36,500 jobs directly and indirectly tied to overnight visitors in Pima County
12 percent of all jobs in Pima County

$ 107.1 million in revenues to state and local government
$ 62.8 million to the state of Arizona
$ 16.8 million to Pima County
$ 27.5 million to the City of Tucson

Why were these overnight visitors in the Tucson Metropolitan Area?

77 percent as leisure visitors
23 percent primarily on business (43 percent of hotel visitors on business)

Highlights

TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA: CHARACTERISTICS AND
IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996

by Dr. Charney and Dr. Leones



x
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996

Where did these overnight visitors come from?

15 percent from Arizona (outside of Pima County)
17 percent from California
14 percent from other Western states
18 percent from Central states
17 percent from Southern states
 9 percent from Eastern states
10 percent from foreign countries

What was the age distribution of overnight visitors?

13 percent were under 18 years of age (vs. 26 percent of U.S. population)
26 percent were 18 to 35 years (vs. 27 percent of U.S. population)
39 percent were 36 to 59 years (vs. 30 percent of U.S. population)
22 percent were 60 and older years (vs. 17 percent of U.S. population)

What attractions did overnight visitors see while in the Tucson Metropolitan Area?

26 percent had members of their visiting party who visited the Arizona-Sonora Desert Museum
17 percent had members who visited Sabino Canyon
13 percent had members who visited Saguaro National Park
12 percent had members who visited San Xavier del Bac Mission
  9 percent had members who visited Pima Air and Space Museum

(Old Tucson Studios was closed during the study)

What were some of hotel visitors’ leisure activities while in the Tucson Metropolitan Area?

36 percent went shopping
32 percent went sightseeing
25 percent went hiking or walking
17 percent visited historic sites
13 percent visited museums
11 percent played golf
  4 percent attended cultural events

How many rooms are available in commercial accommodations in the Tucson Metropolitan
Area?

There are more than 12,800 rooms in hotels, resorts, motels, bed and breakfasts and guest
ranches in theMetropolitan Tucson area.

500 of these rooms have opened since the study was completed in September, 1996.

Approximately 8,500 rooms are in the City of Tucson (two-thirds of all rooms)

About 2,150 rooms in the Tucson metropolitan area are in resort and luxury accommodations



xi
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996

This study is designed to
provide estimates of total

overnight visitors to the Tuc-
son Metropolitan area, over-
night visitor expenditures and
the economic and revenue
impact associated with those
expenditures.  It also pre-
sents detailed information on
why overnight visitors choose
Tucson, what attractions they
visit, what activities they par-
ticipate in while they are here,
and what their interests are.

This study does not in-
clude day-trip visitors to Tuc-
son, for example: day trippers
from Mexico and other parts
of Arizona who come to Tuc-
son for shopping, sight-see-
ing or visiting friends and
relatives; and visitors who
stop or who spend part of a
day as they pass through on
the interstate highway sys-
tem. The study does not in-
clude travel and tourism ex-
penditures of local residents.
The study does not include
travel and tourism expendi-
tures made by overnight visi-
tors prior to their arrival in
Pima County (ex., airfare).

Estimates of overnight
visitor numbers and visitor
expenditures were obtained
by surveying Tucson guests
over a one-year period, from

sents  more than 12 percent
of the wage and salary jobs
in Pima County (Table 1).
Overnight visitors generate
$1.5 billion in sales impacts
in Pima County.  Overnight
visitor spending contributes
approximately $63 million
dollars in tax revenues to the
State of Arizona, $17 million
to Pima County and $28 mil-
lion to the City of Tucson (Fig-
ure 1).

Executive Summary

Figure 1.  Tourism Revenue Summary
 for Fiscal 1996 ($107.1 mill.)

   State of Arizona

  Pima County Government

   City of Tucson

($27.5 mil)

($16.8 mil)

($62.8 mil)

August 1995
through July
1996. Hotel
guests were sur-
veyed through a
random sample
of hotels, and
visitors to pri-
vate homes
were surveyed
via random telephone and mail
surveys.  Winter visitors stay-
ing in condominiums, town-
homes, apartments or single-
family homes were also iden-
tified through a telephone sur-
vey.  Estimates for winter visi-
tors staying in RVs were ob-
tained from the Winter Visitor
Survey, a study done by the
Center for Business Research,
College of Business, Arizona
State University.

Expend i -
tures for visitors
who spend the
night in Tucson
are $909 million
in fiscal year
1995-96.  Over-
night visitor ex-
penditures gen-
erate 36,500
wage and sal-
ary jobs either
directly or indi-
rectly in the Tuc-
son economy.
This repre-

Sales Jobs

($ million)
Direct 908.8 25,700
Indirect and induced 630.9 10,800

Total 1,539.7 36,500

Table 1.  Economic Impacts of Tourism,
1995-96



xii
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996

Car Rental ($26)

Lodging ($241)

Rent and Utilities ($32)

Eating and Drinking ($194)Groceries ($56)

Gasoline ($41)

Retail and Other ($318)

26%

3%

21%6%

5%

3%

35%

AZ (16%)

West, excl. AZ (28%)
South (18%)

Central (17%)

East (10%)

Foreign (10%)

Lodging represents 26 per-
cent of total expenditures and
another 21 percent is spent at
eating and drinking establish-
ments (Figure 2). Two-thirds of
Tucson's overnight visitor expen-
ditures come from people stay-
ing in resorts and hotels.  The
rest is spent by visitors in private
homes; winter visitors staying in
condominiums, apartments and
houses; and winter visitors stay-
ing in RVs and trailers (Table 2).

More than 1.1 million visitors
spend the night in Tucson hotels.
Each one stays an average of five
nights and spends an average of
$547 in Tucson while on their trip.
More than half  travel in couples
and almost one-quarter are visi-
tors traveling alone.  Only 15 per-
cent are traveling with children and
even fewer are traveling with busi-
ness associates, friends or rela-
tives.  Tucson visitors are ex-
tremely well educated, with 64 per-
cent holding at least a bachelor's
degree, and have high incomes,
with 57 percent earning more than
$60,000 per year.

Forty-four percent of the hotel
visitors are from Arizona or other
western states (Figure 3).  Cali-
fornians comprise a large share of
those visitors and represent 15.8
percent of the total.  The southern
and central regions of the country
each contribute approximately 18
percent of our visitors.  Ten per-
cent each are from eastern states
and from foreign countries, includ-
ing Mexico.

Business is cited as the pri-
mary reason for coming to Tucson
by 43 percent of hotel visitors, al-
though many are mixing busi-
ness and leisure (Figure 4).  Lei-
sure is the primary objective of
30 percent of hotel guests, and

Figure 2.  Expenditure Summary for Tourism,
1995-96, by Category a

Figure 3.  Hotel Visitor Expenditures
by Origin of Visitor, 1995-96

Table 2.   Expenditures Summary for
Tourism, 1995-96, by Accommodations

Expenditure $millions Percent

Non-resort hotels 409.8 45.0
Resort hotels 194.3 21.4
Private homes 187.3 20.6
Winter visitors - non-RV 61.4 6.2
Winter visitors - RV and trailera 56 6.8

Total 908.8 100

a Winter visitors RV and Trailer data were obtained from Arizona
   Business, Center for Business Research, College of Business,

Arizona State University, Volume 43, No. 8, August 1996, pp. 1-4.

a Category breakdown for winter visitors who stayed in RVs or trailers was
based on a 1994 survey of Phoenix winter visitors, conducted by the Center
for Business Research, College of Business, Arizona State University.



xiii
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996

another 14 percent are in Tuc-
son to visit family and friends.

While they are here, hotel
visitors enjoy a wide range of
activities, but shopping,
sightseeing and hiking are the
most popular.  Eleven percent
of our visitors play golf while
they are here.  The most popu-
lar attractions for hotel visitors
are the Arizona-Sonora Desert
Museum, Saguaro National
Park, Sabino Canyon, San
Xavier Mission, Pima Air and
Space Museum and Biosphere
2.

More than half of our hotel
guests are return visitors, and
13 percent have returned at
least five times.  Once here, 81
percent say they plan to return.
Most visitors generally like the
area, the climate, and the
friendly people.  Few visitors in-
dicate they dislike something
about Tucson, but among
those who do, traffic conges-
tion and other transportation-
related issues (such as street

lighting, rude drivers, and inad-
equate public transportation)
are most frequently mentioned.
A few visitors also dislike the
urban sprawl and appearance
of parts of Tucson.

Visitors learn about Tucson
primarily from family and
friends and through business
or conventions.  Nine percent
learn about Tucson from guide-
books, and 13 percent learn of
Tucson from brochures, maga-
zines, newspaper articles, or
TV and radio shows and ad-
vertisements.  Once they are
here, visitors strongly prefer to
receive travel infor-
mation through writ-
ten materials and con-
versations with knowl-
edgeable locals.

The following
seven groups of ho-
tel visitors are ana-
lyzed separately: in-
ternational, resort,
golf, over 60 years of
age, business, leisure

and Gem and Mineral Show
visitors.  The same visitor may
be included in more than one
or these groups. Gem and
Mineral Show visitor parties
spend the most per room night
($578); however, their spend-
ing figures include gem and
mineral purchases.  Aside
from Gem and Mineral Show
visitors, the highest expendi-
ture per room night is for re-
sort visitor parties ($323) and
golfers ($299).  Golfers spend
twice as much during their
stay as resort visitors because
they stay more than twice as
long.  The seven groups en-
joy the same attractions as
other visitors, but there are
some interesting differences.
Resort visitors are more likely
to visit the Downtown Arts Dis-
trict, and golfers and interna-
tional visitors are more likely
to visit Biosphere 2.

Tucson residents are
hosts to approximately 1.4
million visitors in their homes.
Private home guests are here
an average of 7.5 nights and
spend $45 per party night.  In
all, private home visitors
spend $187 million in Tuc-
son.  Private home visitors
come predominantly from Ari-
zona and other western
states (Table 3).  Private

Figure 4.  Hotel Visitors' Primary Reason for Visit-
ing Tucson, 1995-96

Percent

Western states, excl. Arizona 31
Central states 18
Southern states 17
Arizona 15
Eastern states 9
International 10

Table 3.  Origin of Visitor Parties to
Private Homes and Hotels, 1995-96

s
in

e
s
s

e
is

u
re

fa
m

il
y

ro
u

g
h

O
th

e
r

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

P
e
rc

e
n

t

43

30

14

7 6

 Business Leisure Friends
and family

Passing
through

Other



xiv
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996

Percentage
Visitor Room or Party Total Visitor  of Total

Accommodation Visitors Parties Nightsa Expenditures Expenditures

Hotels 1,105,000 533,000 2,772,000 $604,100,000 66
Private homes 1,361,000 523,000 3,936,000 $187,300,000 21
Non-RV winter visitors 11,000 5,000 861,000 $61,400,000 6
RV winter visitorsa 22,000 11,000 1,344,000 $56,000,000 7

Total 2,499,000 1,072,000 8,913,000 $908,800,000 100

a Figures are room nights for hotel visitors and party nights for other overnight visitors.

Table 4.  Summary of Tucson’s Overnight Visitors, 1995-96

home visitors are very well
educated (59 percent hold
bachelor's degrees or above).

In total, 2.5 million visitors
come to Tucson each year
and they stay a total of 8.9
mil l ion room/party nights
(Table 4).  Although the num-
bers of winter visitors are not
large, the non-RV and RV

winter visitors account for 2.2
million party nights because
they stay an average of four
or five months.

In addition to the eco-
nomic impact measured in
this study, tourism provides
other advantages to the
community as well.  Local
residents enjoy the wide

variety of restaurants and
recreational facilities that
are avai lable in Tucson.
Tucson gets exposure
through tourism that can re-
sult in firm relocations or
new businesses created.  In
addition, f irm recruitment
and retention is facilitated by
the quality of life that tour-
ism helps to provide.



1
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996

85746 85706

85747

85641

85701

85629

85614

85714

85708

85707
Mil.

Civ.

85730

85749

85750
85718

85739

85619
85737

85742

85623

85652

85653

85654

85715
85748

85710

85
71

9
85

71
6

85712

85711

85705

85741
85704

85713

85745

85743

85735

85736

Coronado

National Forest

Saguaro 

National Forest

East

Tohono O'Odham 

Nation

Tohono O'Odham
Nation

Saguaro National

Park West

22nd St.

Ko
lb 

Rd
.

1s
t A

ve
.

La
 C

ho
lla

 B
lvd

.

Ajo Way

Cortaro 

Vail

Sunset Rd.

Twin Peaks Rd.

Speedway Blvd.

Irvington Rd.

Tucson International
Airport

Summerhaven

Oracle

Marana

Rillito

The Tucson metropolitan
area attracts tourists from

around the world to enjoy the
climate, the beautiful Sonoran
Desert and the majestic
mountains that ring the city.
Tourists help to create jobs
and other economic oppor-
tunities for Tucsonans who
work in virtually all economic
sectors.  This is the first study
of Tucson designed to esti-
mates the total number of
overnight visitors and over-
night visitor parties that come
to the Tucson area and mea-
sures the level of their spend-
ing.  Overnight visitor spend-
ing is presented by season,
by type of accommodation,
and by broad expenditure cat-
egories.  Total overnight visi-
tor expenditures and the cat-
egorical breakdowns are
used to estimate economic
and revenue impacts on the
Tucson economy.  In addition,
various characteristics of Tuc-
son visitors are identified and
described.

In this study, the word
tourism includes all visitors
who spend the night in the
Tucson urbanized area, re-
gardless of the purpose of
their trip.  Thus, tourists in-
clude business travelers as
well as sightseers and vaca-
tioners.  Since tourists were
identified and surveyed where

they stayed, only those who
spend the night are measured
in this study; the expenditures
and visitor figures presented
exclude: day-trip visitors from
other parts of Arizona and
Sonora, Mexico; and visitors
passing through who stop for
gasoline, food, or for sightseeing
but do not spend the night.

Assessment of total tourism
requires a geographical bound-
ary.  Since a tourist is defined
as a visitor from outside the

area, a clear and precise defini-
tion of the area of study is re-
quired.  For this study, the ur-
banized area of Pima County is
used.  The Greater Tucson area
includes the cities of Oro Valley,
Marana, Tucson, South Tucson,
and Sahuarita as well as the un-
incorporated areas surrounding
these cities.  Specifically, the ur-
banized area is defined to be all
857- zip code areas and 856-
zip code areas ending in 14, 19,
23, 29, 41, 52, 53, and 54 (Fig-
ure 5).

Introduction

Figure 5.  Tucson Area Zip Codes



2
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996

A thorough assessment of
tourism also requires a break-
down of tourism into catego-
ries that provide complete
coverage of tourism, do not
overlap or duplicate one an-
other, and can be sampled
and generalized to determine
the total number of tourists
and their expenditures.  For
this study, tourists are catego-
rized by the following types of
accommodations:

❖  Visitors staying in hotels,
motels, resorts, and bed
and breakfasts (hotel
visitors)

❖  Visitors staying in private
homes (private home
visitors)

❖  Visitors staying in apart-
ments, condominiums or
single-family residences
(non-RV winter visitors)

❖  Visitors staying in recre-
ational vehicles or trailers
(RV winter visitors).

Three surveys were con-
ducted to assess the first
three types of visitors. Data
for the fourth type of accom-
modation was obtained from
Arizona State University. A
random survey of visitors who
stayed in hotels and other
lodgings was conducted.

This was done by first se-
lecting a random sample of
hotels, stratified by room
cost.  Then The University of
Arizona students visited
these hotels on a monthly
rotating schedule and either
interviewed visitors in per-
son or handed out surveys
that were to be mailed back.
The second two groups of
visi tors were reached
through a combination of
random telephone and ran-
dom mail surveys.  Survey
data were collected monthly
throughout the period of in-
vestigation, which was Au-
gust 1995 through July
1996.  A more detailed de-
scription of the survey meth-
odology  is contained in Ap-
pendix A.

Hotel visitor travel data
were analyzed by travel
seasons.  For the purpose
of this study, months were
grouped into seasons that
are consistent with travel
patterns to Tucson.  The
following seasons are used
in this study:

❖ Peak:  January, Febru-
ary, March, April, May

❖ Low:  June, July, August,
September

❖ Shoulder:   October, No-
vember, December

For part of the analysis,
tourists are disaggregated
by region.  For purposes of
disaggregation, the United
States is divided into the fol-
lowing four major regions:

❖ Eastern Region:   Maine,
New Hampshire, Ver-
mont, Massachusetts,
Rhode Island, Connecti-
cut, New York, New Jer-
sey, Pennsylvania

❖ Southern Region:  Dela-
ware, Maryland, District of
Columbia, Virginia, West
Virginia, North Carolina,
South Carolina, Georgia,
Florida, Kentucky, Ten-
nessee, Alabama, Missis-
sippi, Arkansas, Louisi-
ana, Oklahoma, Texas

❖ Central Region:  Ohio,
Indiana, Illinois, Michi-
gan, Wisconsin, Minne-
sota, Iowa, Missouri ,
North Dakota, South Da-
kota, Nebraska, Kansas

❖ Western Region: Ari-
zona, California, Alaska,
Hawaii, Washington, Or-
egon, Nevada, Utah,
New Mexico, Colorado,
Wyoming, Idaho, Mon-
tana.



3
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996

Car rental ($26)

Lodging ($241)

Rent and utilities ($32)

Eating and drinking ($194)Groceries ($56)

Gasoline ($41)

Retail and other ($318)

26%

3%

21%6%

5%

3%

35%

Table 5.   Expenditures Summary for
Tourism, 1995-96, by Accommodations

Expenditure $millions Percent

Non-resort hotels 409.8 45.0
Resort hotels 194.3 21.4
Private homes 187.3 20.6
Winter visitors - non-RV 61.4 6.2
Winter visitors - RV and trailera 56 6.8

Total 908.8 100

a Winter visitors RV and Trailer data were obtained from Ari-
zona Business, Center for Business Research, College of
Business, Arizona State University, Volume 43, No. 8, Au-
gust 1996, pp. 1-4.

Economics and Revenue Impacts

Figure 6.  Expenditure Summary for Tourism, 1995-96,
by Category a

a Category breakdown for winter visitors who stayed in RVs or trailers was based on
a 1994 survey of Phoenix winter visitors, conducted by the Center for Business
Research, College of Business, Arizona State University.

Total Overnight Visitor
Expenditures

T otal expenditures by
accommodation of visitor

are presented in Table 5. Total
estimated tourism expendi-
tures for visitors that spend the
night are  $908.8 million.  Visi-
tors staying in private homes
spend 20.6 percent, and win-
ter visitors are estimated to
spend almost 13 percent of the
total. Non-resort and resort ho-
tel visitors account for a total of
66 percent of the total expendi-
tures estimated in this report.
Resort hotel visitors spend al-
most a third of the total hotel and

resort visitor expen-
ditures.  The method-
ology for estimating
total expenditures is
in Appendix B.

Total overnight
visitor expendi-
tures, by category,
are summarized in
Figure 5. Overall,
lodging represents
approximately 26
percent of total Tuc-
son visitor expendi-
tures and restau-
rants and bars ac-
count for 21 percent. The "other"
category is large for Tucson be-

cause, in addition to the typical
tourism spending on souvenirs,
clothing, and recreational activi-
ties, it includes large items such
as art work, an occasional au-
tomobile or RV, or purchases at
the Gem and Mineral Show.

Economic Impacts

To estimate what effect tour-
ism has on the overall economy
of the Tucson area, an input-out-
put or interindustry model of
Pima County was used.  Input-
output models are used to esti-
mate multipliers, or what are
known as direct, indirect and
induced impacts or effects.  In
this case, the direct effects are
the sales, income, employment,
employee compensation, and
value added generated directly



4
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996

by the tourist dollars, such as
hotel, restaurant and bar
jobs and wages.  Indirect im-
pacts are the sales, income,
employment, employee com-
pensation and value added
that result from other firms in
the local economy selling to
the tourism industry, such as
towel or laundry services,
food and liquor distributors,
and wholesalers.  Induced
effects or impacts are the
sales, income, employment,
compensation and value
added created as workers in
the other two categories
spend their wages and sala-
ries in Pima County.

The input-output model
used in this analysis is called
IMPLAN (Input-Output Model
for Planning and Analysis).
Originally designed by the
U.S. Forest Service, IMPLAN
was further developed at the
University of Minnesota, and
a private firm is currently
maintaining the model and
updating the data sets neces-
sary to run the model.  In this
study, the 1993 IMPLAN
model was used to estimate
economic impacts.  The
model provides a snapshot of
Pima County's economy at
one point in time.  The im-
pacts it estimates are me-
dium-run impacts (impacts
that might be ex-
pected to occur within
five years of a shock
to the economy).  The
model breaks the
region's economy into
528 sectors with the
most detail in manu-
facturing and less de-
tail in service-ori-
ented sectors.  The
model was modified

in the following way:  an al-
ternative method for comput-
ing induced effects was devel-
oped to correct a flaw in the
IMPLAN model.  A detailed
description of this method is
available from the authors.

Total expenditures by
category in Figure 5 were
used to assess the economic
impacts of tourism on the
Tucson area.  Prior to enter-
ing these figures into the in-
put-output model, a down-
ward adjustment was made
to the "other" expenditure
category.  The adjustment re-
flects a portion of the Gem
and Mineral Show purchases
that have little or no impact
on the local economy be-
cause they are sales to Gem
Show vendors from outside
the Tucson area.

Total economic impacts
are reported in Table 6.  The
$909.8 million in tourism ex-
penditures translates into di-
rect economic impacts of
$619.2 million value added,
total income of $515.2 million,
$384.1 million in employee
compensation, and 25,700
wage and salary jobs.  Value
added, a measure of the value
of all goods and services pro-
duced by the tourism indus-
try, is smaller than total sales

because it excludes the cost
of materials and supplies
purchased by the industry.
Total income consist of what
is paid to employees and to
owners of businesses.  Em-
ployee compensation repre-
sents only money paid to
employees in the tourism in-
dustry; it excludes money
accruing to owners of tour-
ist attractions, hotels, etc.
The dollar figures cannot be
summed because total sales
already contains value
added.  Value added con-
tains total income.  Em-
ployee compensation is a
component of total income.

When indirect and in-
duced effects are calculated
and added onto the direct ef-
fects, the total economic im-
pacts are $1.54 billion in to-
tal sales, $1.03 billion in
value added, almost $876
million in total income, and
$597 million in employee
compensation.  The number
of wage and salary jobs gen-
erated directly, indirectly or
induced by the tourism in-
dustry in Tucson totals
36,500, which is 12 percent
of all wage and salary jobs
in Pima County.  Note that
the job figure includes both
part-time and full-time jobs,
which is consistent with the

Table 6.  Economic Impacts of Tourism, 1995-96

Value Total Employee
Sales Added Income Compensation Jobs

——————— ($ million) ———————
Direct 908.8 619.2 515.2 384.1 25,700
Indirect and induced 630.9 407.6 360.7 213.1 10,800

Total 1,539.7 1,026.8 875.9 597.2 36,500



5
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996

number of jobs reported by
the U.S. Bureau of Economic
Analysis, the U.S. Depart-
ment of Commerce, and the
Arizona State Department of
Economic Security.

Wage and salary job im-
pacts are disaggregated into
nine major economic sectors
in Table 7.  Other than small
numbers of jobs in transpor-
tation, communications and
utilities, direct job impacts
occur in the trade (wholesale
and retail) sector and the ser-
vice sector.  Most tourism
purchases, such as souve-
nirs, apparel, books, etc., as
well as groceries and restau-
rant purchases, are included
in the trade sector.  Restau-
rant jobs are 6,200 out of the
18,200 direct trade jobs.  Ho-
tel jobs represent almost all
(94 percent) of the direct job
impact on services.

When multiplier effects
are added to the direct job im-
pacts, additional jobs are

added to both services and
trade.  When total jobs are
considered, 57 percent are in
the trade sector and 33 per-
cent are in services.  The
multiplier creates wage and
salary jobs in other major
economic sectors as well, in-
cluding construction; manu-
facturing; finance, insurance
and real estate; and transpor-
tation, communications and
utilities.

Revenue Impacts

Revenue impacts associ-
ated with overnight tourism
are computed using the Pima
County Tax Revenue Model.
This model is an extensive
spreadsheet that embodies
state and local tax rates;
state to local revenue-sharing
formulas; current and recent
tax collections from a variety
of revenue sources for the
city, county and state; param-
eters derived from economic
theory and analysis; and

state, county and lo-
cal economic charac-
terist ics, such as
population, employ-
ment, and income.
By inputting tourist
expenditures and to-
tal wages generated
by the tourism indus-
try, the revenue
model computes sev-
eral categories of
revenues that accrue
to the State of Arizona,
Pima County and City
of Tucson govern-
ments.  The model
does not calculate
revenues that accrue
to local school dis-
tricts, local special

districts, or other incorpo-
rated areas in Pima County.
A detailed description of the
Pima County Revenue Model
is available from the authors.

The model computes both
direct and induced revenue
impacts.  Direct revenue im-
pacts are revenues paid by
the tourists themselves.
Tourists make purchases and
expenditures that generate
revenue dollars to the City of
Tucson, Pima County and the
State of Arizona.  While di-
rect revenues are generated
by the industry being ana-
lyzed, induced revenues are
generated when local income
or wages are spent in the
county.  When an industry
hires workers, the payroll is
spent and taxes are paid in
the form of income taxes,
sales taxes, property taxes,
vehicle license taxes, etc.  In
addition, when a basic indus-
try, such as tourism, expands,
the output and work force of
other industries that sell to

Table 7.   Employment Impact of Tourism, by Sector, 1995-96a

Direct Induced Total
Job  and Indirect Job

Category Impact Percent  Impact Impact Percent

Agriculture 0 0 200 200 1
Mining 0 0 0 0 0
Construction 0 0 300 300 1
Manufacturing 0 0 1,000 1,000 3
Transport., comm.,
     and utilities 100 0 600 700 2
Trade 18,300 71 2,600 20,900 57
Finance, insurance
      and real estate 0 0 1,200 1,200 3
Services 7,300 29 4,900 12,200 33

Total 25,700 100 10,800 36,500 100

a  Figures may not add due to rounding.



6
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996

Table 8.  Tourism-Related Induced Revenue
 Impacts, 1995-1996

Direct Induced

State revenues (retained by state) — ($ million) —
Income tax - 14.7
Sales tax 27.0 14.1
Highway User Revenue Fund 2.9 2.8
Vehicle license tax - 0.8
Property tax - 0.5

Total state revenues 29.9 32.9

Pima County revenues
State shared sales tax 3.7 2.7
State shared Highway User Revenue Fund 1.8 1.3
Vehicle license tax 0.5
Property tax 5.3
County Cactus League surtax 0.4
1% County hotel/motel tax 1

Total Pima County revenues 6.9 9.9

City of Tucson revenues
Urban revenue sharing1 2.1
State shared sales tax 0.6 1.7
State shared Highway User Revenue Fund 1.7 2.1
Vehicle license tax 0.5
Property tax 0.6
City sales tax2 11.1 5.3
City bed surtax ($1/room night) 1.8

Total City of Tucson revenues 15.2 12.3

1 The impact associated with urban revenue sharing will have a two year lag
from the commencement of the project.

2 City sales tax includes 4 percent transient occupancy tax on hotel and motel
room receipts.

the basic industry also ex-
pand.  Workers in these tech-
nically linked industries also
spend their money in the com-
munity and generate rev-
enues.  The revenues asso-
ciated with the total change in
wages effected by tourism are
induced revenues.

Another  type o f  in -
duced revenues is associ-
ated with population change.
Certain revenue-sharing for-
mulas are dependent on the
population counts within the

city or county.  When popula-
tion changes, it affects the
amount  o f  revenues re-
ceived by the city or county
from the following sources:
the Urban Revenue Sharing
Fund, the Highway User
Revenue Fund, and state-
shared sales tax revenues.
When jobs  are  los t  o r
gained, population either
immigrates or out-migrates
in the long run as the labor
market adjusts to the new
employment level.  The rev-
enue model is designed to

adjust revenue-sharing for-
mulas to control for implied
changes in population that
are associated with changes
in jobs.  For tourism, a level
of employment estimated for
the low season was entered
into the revenue model under
the assumption that some
tourism jobs are year-round
while others are seasonal.
Seasonal jobs tend to be
filled with second-job holders
or with seasonal workers,
who are less likely to be con-
sidered full-year residents of
the area.

Tourism-related direct rev-
enue impacts are presented in
Table 8.  The State of Arizona
receives almost $30 million di-
rectly from tourism expendi-
tures.  Pima County receives
almost $7 million and the City
of Tucson receives $15.2 mil-
lion.  The largest direct rev-
enue sources for all levels of
government are associated
with the city sales tax and the
state sales tax, which is also
shared with Pima County and
the City of Tucson.  Smaller
amounts of revenue are gen-
erated by HURF, the County
Cactus League surtax on
rental car transactions, the
county's hotel/motel tax and
the city's bed tax.  For readers
unfamiliar with Arizona's tax
structure, a brief description of
revenue sources is in Appen-
dix C.

Induced revenues, gener-
ated through employee spend-
ing and spending formulas that
include population, are also
presented in Table 4.  The
State of Arizona receives al-
most $33 million in induced
revenues from Tucson tourism,



7
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996

while Pima County receives $9.9 mil-
lion and the City of Tucson receives
$12.3 million.

Revenues are summarized in Fig-
ure 6.  Tucson tourism generates an
estimated $107.1 million in revenues
to the State of Arizona, Pima County
and the City of Tucson.  Of this, $16.8
million accrues to Pima County gov-
ernment and $27.5 million to the City
of Tucson.  The City of Tucson col-
lected $278.4 million in taxes and
state shared revenues in fiscal 1995-
96.  Overnight visitor revenues are
close to 10 percent of this amount.

   State of Arizona (59%)

  Pima County Government (16%)

   City of Tucson (26%)
($27.5 mil)

($16.8 mil)

($62.8 mil)

Figure 7.  Tourism Revenue Summary for Fiscal 1996



8
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996



9
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996

Ft Lowell Rd

Sunrise Dr

Snyder Rd

Speedway Blvd

Redington Rd

Speedway  Blvd

Grant Rd

Ajo Hwy

Gates Pass Rd

Irvington Rd
Irvington Rd

Drexel Rd

Valencia

Hughes Access Rd

Los Reales Rd

Old Vail Rd

12
th

 A
v

No
ga

le
s 

 H
wy

Orange Grove Rd

Sunset Rd

Roger Rd

Ina Rd
Ina Rd

Skyline Dr

Magee Rd
Cortaro Farms  Rd

Silver  Bell Rd

Broadway Blvd

22nd St22nd St

Golf Links Rd

Escalante Rd

Sw
an

 R
d

C
ra

yc
ro

ft 
 R

d
W

ilm
ot

 R
d

W
ilm

ot
 R

d

C
ou

nt
ry

 C
lu

b 
R

d

Pa
nt

an
o 

R
d

Ki
no

 P
kw

y

Ko
lb

 R
d

Ko
lb

 R
d

Fr
ee

m
an

 R
d

C
am

in
o 

Se
co

H
ar

ris
on

 R
d

Al
ve

rn
on

 R
d

C
am

pb
el

l A
v

O
ra

cl
e 

R
d

La
 C

an
ad

a 
D

r

La
 C

ho
lla

 B
vl

d

So
ld

ie
r T

r

H
ou

gh
to

n 
R

d
H

ou
gh

to
n 

R
d

M
el

om
en

e 
W

y

Cata
lina

I-10

I-10

Tanque Verde Rd

Sa
bi

no

Canyon Rd

Legend

City Limits

Hotels and Motels

Guest Ranches

Hotel Visitors

Expenditures and Parties

T here are more than
12,300 hotel rooms in the

Tucson Metropolitan area.
Sixty-eight percent are within
the City of Tucson and 32 per-
cent are in the smaller sur-

rounding communities or in the
unincorporated area (Figure 8).
Approximately 17 percent of
hotel rooms are at resorts,
which are predominantly out-
side the city limits of Tucson.
The large number of hotel
rooms in a community of fewer

than 800,000 residents and the
high percentage of resort-qual-
ity rooms highlight the impor-
tance of hotel visitors to the
local community.

Hotel visitors' expenditures
by category are presented in

Figure 8.  Tucson Metropolitan Area Lodging, 1995-96

Source:  Redrawn by Linda Taber, Department of Agricultural and Resource Economics, The University of Arizona, 1997.
Original version drawn by:  City of Tucson and Metro Tucson Convention & Visitors Bureau



10
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996

Lodging (40%)

Gasoline (4%)
Eating and drinking (20%)

Groceries (2%)

Retail and other (20%)

Car rental (2%)

Large purchases (13%)

($241 mill.)

($21.2 mill.)
($118.5 mill.)

($9.8 mill.)

($119.8 mill.)

($14.1 mill.)

($79.7 mill.)

Figure 9.  Almost 40 per-
cent of their spending is
for lodging and 20 per-
cent is for eating and
drinking.  The retail and
other category includes
typical tourist purchases
such as entrance fees,
art, books and apparel.
Large purchases in-
cludes i tems such as
automobi le  and gem
and mineral purchases.
The purchases most fre-
quently made are listed
in Table 9.

Total expenditures
for the hotels, by sea-
son, are shown in Table
10.  Approximately 55
percent of total  hotel
visitor expenditures oc-
cur in the f ive-month
peak season, 23 per-
cent in the four-month
low season, and 22 per-
cent in the three-month
shoulder season.  To
control for the differing
season lengths ,  the
seasonal expenditures
are also presented on a
per month basis.  The
per month peak season
hotel visitors' expendi-
tures are almost double
those of the low season.

Table 11 presents
hotel visitor numbers by
season.  Approximately
46 percent of all visitors
come in the five-month
peak season and 26 to
28 percent come in both
the four-month low sea-
son and the three-month
shoulder season.  The
typical stay is over five
days in the peak and low
seasons but less than

Table 10.  Hotel Visitors’ Expenditures
by Season, 1995-96

Amount Percent Per Month

 ($million) ($million)
Peak 335.8 55 67.2
Low 137.1 23 34.3
Shoulder 131.1 22 43.7

Total 604.1 100

Figure 9.  Hotel Visitors’ Expendituresby Category, 1995-96

Table 9.  Hotel Visitors Making Selected Purchases, 1995-96

Peak Low Shoulder Total

————— (percent) —————

Restaurant purchases 99 99 98 99
Gasoline 81 76 74 78
Groceries 38 33 25 33
Entrance fees, donations 32 22 23 27
Apparel 25 24 24 25
Books 19 16 11 16
Art 13 11 13 13
Crafts 16 9 11 13
Transportation, e.g., taxis, bus 11 14 7 11
Miscellaneous 28 25 24 26

No. of observations 693 530 343 1,566



11
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996

Per visitor Per party Per room night
0

200

400

600

800

1,000

1,200

1,400

1,600

1,800

Peak Off Shoulder Total

$6
77

$4
38

$4
43 $5

47

$1
,3

67

$9
81

$8
88

$1
,1

33

$2
58

$1
76 $2
06

$2
22

per trip per trip per party

four days in the
shoulder season
(Table 12).  Nights
spent in Tucson
represent under 40
percent of total
nights spent on a
visitor's trip.  There
is an average 2.07
persons per party.

Figure 10 demon-
strates expenditures per
visitor, per party, and per
room night.  In the peak
season, expenditures per
party are $1,367 during
their stay in the Tucson
Metropolitan Area.  Ex-
penditures per room night
in the peak season ex-
ceed expenditures per
room night in the low sea-
son by almost 50 percent.
On average, each visitor
spends $547 on a five-
night visit.

Hotel visitors' expen-
ditures and visitor par-
ties, by origin, are pre-
sented in Table 13.  Al-
though other Arizonans
represent over 16 per-
cent of the visitor par-
ties, their expenditures
are only four percent of
the total.  Visitors from
other  western  s ta tes
contributed almost 30
percent of total expendi-
tu res .   Most  o f  the
West's visitor expendi-
tures derive from Cali-
fornians, who account
for almost 14 percent of
total hotel visitors' ex-
penditures.  Visitors from
southern states spend al-
most  $140 mi l l ion  in
Tucson (23 percent of

Table 12.  Summary Statistics on Hotel Visitors, 1995-96

Peak Low Shoulder  Total

People per party 2.00 2.24 2.01 2.07
Average nights in Tucson 5.46 5.11 3.54 4.84
Average nights on trip 14.33 13.52 8.41 12.48
Average room nights
        per party 5.50 5.59 4.31 5.19

Figure 10.  Average Expenditures for Hotel
Visitor, 1995-96

Table 11.  Estimated Hotel Visitor Numbers, 1995-96

Peak Low Shoulder Total

Total visitors 496,000 313,000 296,000 1,105,000
Total visitor parties 246,000 140,000 148,000 533,000
Percent of visitor parties 46% 26% 28% 100%
Total room nights 1,304,000 781,000 636,000 2,722,000



12
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996

Flew into Tucson (47%)

Flew into Phoenix (24%)

Ground transportation (29%)
($176.8 mill.)

($281.7 mill.)

(145.6 mill.)

total expenditures).  Cali-
fornians and visitors from
the central United States
are below-average spend-
ers since their percentage
of expenditures is lower
than their percentage of
par t ies .   The h ighest
spenders, per party, are
foreign visitors.  Their ex-
penditures are 15.5 per-
cent of the total.  They
represent 10.3 percent of
visitor parties.

Visitors who fly into
Tucson account for al-
most half (47 percent) of
all expenditures made by
hotel visitors (Figure 11).
Approximately 29 percent
of hotel visitors' expendi-
tures are made by per-
sons arriving by ground
transportation.  A signifi-
cant amount (24 percent)
of Tucson hotel visitors'
expenditures are made by
persons who f ly  in to
Phoenix and then drive to
Tucson.  The number of
direct f l ights to Tucson
has grown, probably add-
ing to  the numbers  o f
people flying to Tucson,
but the area still depends
heavily on Phoenix Inter-
national Airport.  In addi-
tion, for visitors planning
to see several parts of Ari-
zona, Phoenix is the natu-
ral starting point for their
travel due to its central lo-
cation.

While Figure 11 pre-
sents expenditures bro-
ken down by  mode o f
transportation, Table 14
provides a more detailed
breakdown of travel ing
parties by mode.  More
than half (53 percent) our

Regions Expenditures Visitor Parties

($million) (percent)  (percent)
Arizona 25.7 4.3 16.3
West, excl. AZ 178.1 29.5 28.3
South 138.6 22.9 18.3
Central 91.5 15.1 17.3
East 76.9 12.7 9.5
Foreign 93.3 15.5 10.3

Total 604.1 100.0 100.0

Subregions

California 83.8 13.9 15.8
Canada 13.2 2.2 3.3
Texas 39.2 6.5 5.1

Table 13. Hotel Visitor Expenditures by Origin of Visitor, 1995-96

Figure 11.  Expenditures of Hotel Visitors by Mode of
Transportation, 1995-96

Transportation Mode Peak Low Shoulder Total

————— (percent) ————
Flew into Tucson or Phoenix 57 48 51 53
Arrived via ground transportation 43 52 49 47
Specific modes used:

Flew into Tucson 41 30 33 36
Flew into Phoenix 17 18 18 18
Drove own car 31 39 36 34
Drove rental car 26 21 21 24
Drove own RV 2 2 4 2
Drove rental RV 1 4 5 3
Rode shuttle 0 1 1 0
Rode bus/train 1 1 0 1
Other 4 6 4 5

Table 14. Hotel Visitor Parties by Mode of
 Transportation, 1995-96



13
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996

Figure 12.  Age Distribution of Hotel Visitors, 1995-96

Under 18 18-35 36-59 60 and older
0

10

20

30

40

50

60

Peak Low Shoulder Total U.S. Population

P
er

ce
n

t
6

11

3
7

26

14

21

29

20

27

47

53

43

48

30
32

14

24 25

17

visitor parties fly into
Arizona.  Of those that
arr ive via ground
transportation, only
one percent arrive by
bus or train.

Visitor Characteristics

Tucson appears to
be an adult tourist des-
tination; only seven
percent of Tucson visi-
tors are children under
18 years of age (Fig-
ure 12).  Children are
more likely to accom-
pany their parents in
the summer when
school is not in ses-
sion.  Seniors make up
a disproport ionate
share (25 percent) of
tourists, even if the
percentages are ad-
justed to account for
the low number of chil-
dren.

Tucson visitors to
hotels are extremely
well educated (Table
15).  Sixty-four per-
cent have bachelor's
degrees, master's de-
grees or  above,
which is almost three
t imes the nat iona l
a t t a i n m e n t
rate.  The ex-
tremely high
educa t i ona l
attainment of
hotel visitors
is mirrored in
the house-
hold income
levels in Fig-
ure 13.  A quar-
ter of hotel visi-
tors earn  in

Table 15.  Education of Hotel Visitors Over 21 Years of Age, 1995-96

Peak Low Shoulder Total U.S. Avg.

——————— (percent) ———————
Less than a high school graduate 2 1 2 2 19
High school graduate 21 19 29 23 52
Associate degree 10 12 10 11 7
Bachelor’s degree 44 38 39 40 15
Master’s degree or equivalent 17 22 15 18
Doctorate or equivalent 6 8 5 6 7a

a The 7 percent under U.S. average is the total percent with a masters or higher degree.

$30,100 or less $30,001-60,000 $60,000-100,000 Over $100,000
0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

Peak Low Shoulder Total

P
er

ce
n

t

7

12 12
10

34
32 32 33

30

36
34

32
29

20
22

25

Figure 13.  Household Income Distribution of Hotel
Visitor Parties, 1995-96



14
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996

Peak Low Shoulder Total

———— (percent) —————
U.S. citizen 89 92 91 90
Foreign citizen 12 15 15 13

excess of $100,000 per
year.  In all, 57 percent of
hotel visitors earn in excess
of $60,000, which is almost
double the U.S. median
household income of
$31,200.

Most of  the nonre-
tired Tucson hotel visi-
tors are either managers
(23 percent) or profes-
sionals (21 percent) (Table
16).  Tucson hotel visi-
tors who identify them-
selves as retired are very
selective as to the sea-
son they visit; they com-
prise 33 percent of hotel
visitors in the peak sea-
son but only 12 percent
in the low season.

Hote l  v is i to rs  are
likely to be couples (53
percent )  o r  t rave l ing
alone (23 percent) (Table
17).  Comparatively fewer
hotel visitors stay in Tuc-
son hotels with children,
wi th business associ-
ates, with friends or with
other relatives.

Seven percent  o f
Tucson hotel visitor par-
ties include ethnic or ra-
cial minorities (Table 18).
The parties with minority
members who visit Tuc-
son primarily in  the sum-
mer and, to a lesser ex-
tent, in the shoulder sea-
son.  Thirteen percent of
hotel visitor parties re-
port having a foreign citi-
zen among their mem-
bers (Table 19).  Foreign
cit izens are somewhat
more likely to visit in the
low and shoulder sea-
sons.

Table 18.  Hotel Visitor Parties with Members of
the Following Race and Ethnicity, 1995-96

Peak Low Shoulder Total

—————— (percent) —————
White 96 89 93 93
African American 2 6 2 3
Asian American 2 4 2 3
Hispanic 3 8 6 5
American Indian 1 2 2 1
Other 2 4 1 2

Table 19.  Citizenship of Hotel Visitors Parties’
Member, 1995-96

Peak Low Shoulder Total

————— (percent) —————
Retired 33 12 20 23
Manager 28 20 15 23
Professional 19 21 24 21
Service 1 15 2 5
Crafts/repair 2 3 11 5
Government service 2 5 6 4
Technical sales 2 6 5 4
Clerical 2 4 4 3
Student 2 5 4 3
Machine operator/laborer 1 2 2 1
Business owner/self-employed 1 1 1 1
Other 6 5 7 6

Table 16.  Occupations of Hotel Visitors Over the
Age of 21, 1995-96

Table 17.  Composition of Hotel Visitor Parties, 1995-96

Peak Low Shoulder Total

———— (percent) —————
Couple 54 49 55 53
Traveling alone 20 27 23 23
Traveling with own children 10 26 11 15
Traveling with business associates 13 13 13 13
Traveling with friends 12 13 8 11
Traveling with other relatives 8 10 7 8
Traveling on a tour 1 3 0 1
Other 2 1 2 1



15
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996

Hotel visitors have nu-
merous and extensive in-
terests (Table 20).  Peak
season visitors are pre-
dominantly interested in
outdoor recreation; their
other interests are cited
less often.  Low-season
and shoulder-season visi-

tors tend to have extremely
broad interests and are
more interested in shop-
ping and music than peak
season visitors.  The high
percentage of peak-sea-
son visitors who are inter-
ested in rock collecting and
collecting in general is un-

doubted ly  due to  the
Gem and Mineral Show.

Hote l  v is i to rs  are
most likely to learn about
Tucson from family and
friends or through busi-
ness or attending a con-
vent ion  (F igure  14) .
Nine percent learned of
Tucson through a guide-
book and another  13
percent discovered Tuc-
son through brochures,
magazine or newspaper
articles and advertise-
ments, or TV or radio
news or advertisements.
Since some of the hotel
visitors learned about
Tucson from more than
one source, the sum of
persons us ing bro-
chures ,  magaz ines,
newspapers, TV and ra-
dio news and advertise-
ments is greater than 13
percent.  Four percent of
hotel  visi tors learn of
Tucson through The Uni-
versity of Arizona.

The types of travel
in format ion most  f re-
quently used by hotel
visitors are maps and
brochures (Figure 15).
Books, guides, newspa-
pers and magazines are
a lso used f requent ly.
Visitor centers are cited
by one out  o f  every
seven visi tors.   Hotel
visitors strongly prefer to
receive travel informa-
tion through written ma-
terials or through con-
versations with knowl-
edgeable local people
(Figure 16).

Peak Low Shoulder Total

————— (percent) —————
Outdoor recreation 43 40 45 43
Shopping 35 46 43 40
Books 35 37 35 36
Music 27 33 37 31
Golf 25 36 28 29
Photography 27 28 25 27
History 18 27 25 22
Conservation/nature tourism 22 20 19 21
Fitness 17 24 21 20
Computers 17 25 19 20
Gardening 24 19 16 20
Gourmet food 19 19 19 19
Team sports 13 18 21 17
Antique collecting 16 15 14 15
Movies 11 16 17 14
Crafts and art 15 15 12 14
Rock collecting 18 9 7 13
Gambling 11 14 15 13
Angling/fishing 11 14 17 13
Collecting 16 9 8 12
Snow skiing 10 14 14 12
Boats 8 17 13 12
Religion 13 11 10 12
Art 11 12 12 11
Night clubbing 7 17 12 11
Water sports 8 19 9 11
Hunting 5 11 8 8
Horseback riding 6 10 8 8
Vegetarian food 9 9 7 8
Dance 5 9 8 7
Flight 4 8 4 5
Astronomy 5 6 4 5
Video games 3 8 2 4
Other 9 5 8 7

Table 20.  Interests of Hotel Visitor Parties
by Season, 1995-96



16
TO

UR
ISM

 IN TH
E TUCSO

N M
ETR

O
PO

LITAN AR
EA:  CH

AR
ACTER

ISTICS AND
 IM

PACTS O
F O

VER
NIGH

T VISITO
R
S, 1995-1996

Figure 1
4

.  H
ow

 H
otel Visitors Learned About Tucson, 1

9
9

5
-9

6

Friends and family

Business/convention

Don't remember or not sure

Guidebook

Lived in Tucson or Arizona before

Brochure

Magazine article

Magazine advertisements

Travel agent

Because of U of A

Newspaper article

Road signs

1-800 number

TV or radio advertisements

News advertisements

Other

0 5

10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45

Percent

4
0

1
9

1
3

9
6

6
5

5
4

4
3

2
1

1
1

1
2

Figure 1
5

.  Types of Travel Inform
ation U

sed by H
otel Visitors, 1

9
9

5
-9

6

Maps

Brochures and newsletters

Books and guides

Newspapers or magazines

Displays at visitors center

Staff at visitors center

Tours

Computer

Audio tapes

Video tapes

0

1
0

2
0

3
0

4
0

5
0

6
0

7
0

8
0

9
0

Pe

8
4

4
2

3
3

3
1

1
4

1
4

5
2

1
0

Percent



17
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996

Figure 16.  How Hotel Visitors Prefer to Receive Travel Information, 1995-96

W
ri

tt
en

 m
at

er
ia

ls

C
o

n
ve

rs
at

io
n

 w
it

h
  k

n
o

w
le

d
g

ea
b

le
 lo

ca
ls

A
ct

iv
it

ie
s 

I c
an

 d
o

 m
ys

el
f

E
xh

ib
it

s

C
o

m
p

u
te

r

T
al

ks
, l

ec
tu

re
s,

 s
lid

e 
sh

o
w

s

V
id

eo
 t

ap
es

T
ra

ve
l a

g
en

t

A
A

A

A
u

d
io

 t
ap

es

O
th

er

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80
72

59

22

11 9
6 5 3 2 2

6

P
er

ce
nt

Figure 17.  Hotel Visitors' Reasons for Coming to Tucson, 1995-96

ss
 o

n
ly

re
 o

n
ly

le
is

u
re

g
h

 a
re

a

O
th

er

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

P
er

ce
n

t

28
26

37

6

3

Other Business
only

Leisure only Mix of
business

and leisure

Just
passing

through area



18
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996

Trip Characteristics

Approximately 28
percent of visitors to
Tucson hotels come
only  fo r  bus iness
purposes (F igure
17).  Business trav-
elers exceed in num-
ber the visitors who
come here for leisure
only.  Thirty-seven
percent are able to
combine bus iness
and leisure.  When
vis i tors  are asked
about their primary
reason for v is i t ing
Tucson, business is

cited by 43 percent of
hotel visitors (Figure
18).

Although it is the first
tr ip for almost half (49
percent) of Tucson's ho-
tel visitors (Figure 19), 82
percent of all respondents
say they plan to return
(Figure 20).  Significant
numbers of hotel visitors
return year after year; be-
cause the average num-
ber of trips across all re-
spondents is 3.9.  People
return to Tucson because
of  bus iness  reasons,
fr iends and family l ive
here, they like the area,
they like the weather and
scenery, and they want to
see or  do more here
(Table 21).

Only 13 percent say
that they do not plan to re-
turn and five percent are
unsure (Figure 20).  For
those few who do not plan
on returning and say why
(eight percent of survey),
the primary reasons are

Figure 19.  Hotel Visitor Parties by Number of
Trips to Tucson, 1995-96

First trip (49%)

2-5 trips (38%)

6-10 trips (7%)

Over 10 trips (6%)

Plan to return (82%)Don't plan to return (13%)

Not sure yet (5%)

Figure 20.  Hotel Visitor Parties by Plans to Return
to Tucson, 1995-96

s
in

e
s

s

e
is

u
re

fa
m

il
y

ro
u

g
h

O
th

e
r

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

P
er

ce
n

t

43

30

14

7 6

 Business Leisure Friends
and family

Passing
through

Other

Figure 18. Hotel Visitors' Primary Reason for Visiting Tucson, 1995-96



19
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996

Table 21.   Reasons for
Returning to Tucson, 1995-96

Percent

Business reasons 34
Friends and family live here 14
Like the area 11
Like weather and scenery 9
Want to do/see more here 8
Have connection to U of A 6
Relocating or retiring here 5
Due to Davis-Monthan AFB 1
For medical care 1
Close to home 1
Other 12

Table 24.  What Hotel Visitor
Parties Like Least About

Tucson, 1995-96

Percent

Weather 22
Traffic 16
Transportation related 13
Urban sprawl/appearance 12
High prices 8
Run down appearance 4
Crime 3
Dirty 2
Other 29

No. observations 534
Percent indicating a dislike 51

Table 23.  What Hotel Visitors
Like Best About Tucson, 1995-96

Percent

Climate/weather 49
Friendly people 15
Natural beauty/nature 14
Mountains 12
Desert vegetation 10
Like a specific place 5
Clean 4
Lots to do 3
Nice lodging places 2
Quiet and peaceful 2
Convenient location 2

No. observations 824
Percent indicating a like 79

that they want to see other
places, they have no further
business to bring them back, or
the trip length is too long (Table
22).

When asked about their
likes and dislikes regarding the
Tucson area, hotel visitors fre-
quently like the climate/
weather, the friendly people,
the natural beauty of the area,
the mountains and the desert
vegetation (Table 23).  Weather

is the most frequently cited
feature that is both liked and
disliked about Tucson (Table
24).  Traffic and other trans-
portation-related features,
such as the lack of a highway
system, too few street lights,
and rude drivers, are the
other common disl ikes
among our visitors.

Hotel visitors most often
cite shopping, sightseeing,
walking or hiking, work, read-

ing and swimming as their
activities while they are here
(Table 25).  Visi tors are
somewhat similar across sea-
sons; however, summer visi-
tors are far more likely to be
swimming and less likely to
be visiting museums or hik-
ing than peak- and shoulder-
season visitors.  Peak-sea-
son visitors are more likely
to be attending conferences
or  shows than low-  and
shoulder-season visitors.

Percent

Want to see other places 28
No further business here 15
Too far from home 11
Don’t like Tucson 7
Not sure if will return 6
No longer affiliated with U of A 5
Too expensive 5
Age limits travel 2
Other reasons 19

No. of observations 84
Percent not returning 8

Table 22.  Reasons for Hotel Visitors
Not Returning to Tucson, 1995-96



20
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996

Overall, 11 percent of our
visitors play golf while they
are here (Table 26), with a
slightly higher percentage
playing golf in the peak sea-
son (12 percent) than in the
low- and shoulder-seasons
(10 and 11 percent, respec-
tively).

Hotel visitors who stop at
other places before coming to
or after leaving Tucson are
most likely to visit Phoenix
and other parts of Arizona
(Table 27).  Aside from other
Arizona destinations, the
most common trip itineraries
include California or visits to
southern states such as
Texas or Florida.

For those Tucson visitors
who visit other places in Ari-
zona, the most frequently men-
tioned places are the Phoenix
area, Tombstone, Sedona, the
Grand Canyon and Flagstaff
(Table 28).  While in Tucson,
our visitors are most likely to

Table 28.  Other Places in Arizona
Visited by Hotel Guests, 1995-96

Percent of Visitor Parties

Phoenix 15
Tombstone 15
Sedona 14
Grand Canyon 13
Flagstaff 12
Nogales 10
Tubac 9
Bisbee 8
Sierra Vista 4
Patagonia 3
Picacho Peak 3
Tumacacori 3
Chiricahuas 2
Madera Canyon 2
Ramsey Canyon 1
Amerind Foundation 1
Other 8

Table 26.  Hotel Visitors Who Played
Golf in Tucson, 1995-96

Peak Low Shoulder Total

———— (percent) ———-—
Played golf 12 10 11 11

Prior After
to Tucson Tucson

Trip includes —— (percent) ——

Phoenix 24 11
Other parts of Arizona 16 13
California 9 6
Southern states 7 6
Other western states 3 1
Other southwestern statesa 3 3
Several U.S. regions 4 2
International destinations 4 3
Las Vegas 4 2
Mexico 3 4

 a Other southwestern states include Colorado, Utah, New Mexico,
and Texas.

Peak Low Shoulder Total

————— (percent) —————
Shopping 37 40 31 36
Sightseeing 37 29 27 32
Hiking or walking 26 22 27 25
Work related activity 25 20 18 22
Reading 23 20 22 22
Swimming 17 43 14 23
Picture taking 25 18 21 22
Exercising 18 17 15 17
Visiting historical sites 18 14 17 17
Attending conferences or shows 18 7 10 13
Visiting museums 15 8 14 13
Wildlife or bird watching 11 9 10 10
Star gazing 8 8 3 6
Night clubbing 4 7 6 6
Dancing 3 7 5 5
Attending cultural events 3 6 2 4
Picnicking 4 3 2 3
Visiting family and friends 3 3 4 3
Playing tennis 2 2 2 2
Bicycling 1 0 2 1
Other 7 11 8 9

Table 25.  Activities of Tucson Hotel Visitor Parties, 1995-96

Table 27. Trip Itineraries of Hotel Visitor
 Parties, 1995-96



21
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996

Percent

Parks, zoos and natural areas 44
Downtown Tucson 22
Historic attractions 14
The University of Arizona area 16

Table 30.  Most Popular Attractions for
Hotel Visitor Parties, 1995-96

Percent

Arizona-Sonora Desert Museum 26
Saguaro National Park 18
Sabino Canyon 17
San Xavier Mission 14
Pima Air and Space Museum 10
Biosphere 2 10
Downtown Arts District 9
Tucson Convention Center 7
Mount Lemmon 7
Old Tucson Studios1 7

1 Old Tucson Studios was closed during the study period.

visit parks, zoos and natural
areas (Table 29).  However,
significant percentages visit
downtown Tucson, historic at-
tractions and The University of
Arizona area.  The most popu-
lar local attractions are the Ari-
zona-Sonora Desert Museum

(26 percent), Sabino Canyon
(17 percent) and the Saguaro
National Park (18 percent)
(Tables 30 and 31).  The San
Xavier Mission, the Pima Air
Museum and Biosphere 2 are
also popular local attractions
(Tables 30 and 32).

The percentage of Tuc-
son guests who visit The Uni-
versity of Arizona facilities is
shown in Table 33.  Three
percent visit The University of
Arizona football stadium, the
Arizona State Museum, the
Arizona Historical Society
Museum and The University
of Arizona Art Museum.

The Downtown Arts District
and the Tucson Convention
Center are frequently cited
places to visit in downtown Tuc-

Table 31. Hotel Visitor Parties Going to
Natural Areas, Parks and Zoos, 1995-96

Percent

Arizona-Sonora Desert Museum 26
Saguaro National Park 18
Sabino Canyon 17
Biosphere 2 10
Mount Lemmon 7
Tucson Mountain Park 5
Colossal Cave 5
Catalina State Park 4
A-Mountain 3
Tohono Chul Park 3
Tucson Botanical Gardens 3
Reid Park Zoo 3
Kitt Peak 2
Other 4

Percent

San Xavier Mission 14
Pima Air and Space Museum 10
Davis-Monthan AFB 5
Titan Missile Museum 3
Fort Lowell Museum 2

Table 32.  Hotel Visitor Parties Going to
Historic and Military Attractions, 1995-96

Percent

U of A Football Stadium 3
Arizona State Museum 3
Arizona Historical Society Museum 3
U of A  Art Museum 3
McKale Basketball Stadium 2
Center for Creative Photography 1
Flandrau Planetarium 1
Hi Corbett Field 2
Other 5

Table 29.  Hotel Visitors Visiting General
Types of Attractions, 1995-96

Table 33.  Hotel Visitor Parties Going to The
University of Arizona Area Attractions, 1995-96



22
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996

Table 34.  Hotel Visitor Parties
Going to Downtown Area

Attractions, 1995-96

Percent

Downtown Arts District 9
Tucson Convention Center 7
Tucson Museum of Art 4
Metro Tucson Convention &
       Visitor Center 3
Barrio Historico 3
Sosa/Fremont/Carillo Houses 1
Children’s Museum 1
Other 4

son (Table 34).  The casinos
attract more visitors than
the horse or dog tracks in
Tucson (Table 35).  How-
ever, very few hotel visitors
go to any gambling place.

Table 36.  Hotel Visitor Parties Going
to Other Attractions, 1995-96

Percent

Old Tucson Studios 7
DeGrazia Gallery in the Sun 4
International Wildlife Museum 2
Rodeo Grounds 1
Fairgrounds 1

Percent

Desert Diamond 3
Casino of the Sun 3
Rillito Horsetrack 1
Greyhound Park 1

Table 35.  Hotel Visitor Parties Going to
Gambling Places, 1995-96

Aside from the categories
a l ready ment ioned,  the
most popular visitor attrac-
tions are DeGrazia Gallery
in the Sun and Old Tucson
Studios (Table 36).  A sur-

prisingly large percentage
of visitors stopped by Old
Tucson Studios despite the
fact that it was closed, ex-
cept for it's giftshop, during
the survey period.



23
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996

Eating and drinking (33%)

Groceries (13%)

Gasoline (7%)

Other (41%)

Car rental (7%)

($29.5 mill.)

($11.9 mill.)

($6.3 mill.)

($6.0 mill.)

($36.8 mill.)

Private Home Visitors

Expenditures and Parties

T he number of visitors to
private homes in the Tucson

area is estimated to be 1,361,000
people (Table 37).  Residents of
Tucson receive 523,000 house par-
ties who spend 3,926,000 party
nights in the Tucson area.  Expen-
ditures per private home party are
$330 per party, or equivalently, $45
per party night in Tucson.

Figure 21 provides a breakdown
of the expenditures of visitors to pri-
vate homes.  Because no money is
spent on lodging, they spend almost
one-third of their money on eating and
drinking and almost 41 percent on
other purchases, which are predomi-
nantly retail.

Forty-four percent of visitor parties to private homes make purchases of apparel (Table 38).
Other common expenditures included souvenirs, entertainment or admission fees, postcards,
arts and crafts or books.

Percent

Apparel 44
Souvenirs 32
Fees, admission, entertainment 22
Postcards 17
Arts and crafts 15
Books 14
Toiletries 11
Golf related 1
Other 12

Table 38.  Private Home Visitor Parties,
Making Selected Purchases, 1995-96

Total visitor parties 523,000
Total visitors 1,361,000
Total party nights 3,926,000

Expenditures per party $330
Expenditures per party night $45
Expenditures per visitor $128
Expenditures per visitor night $17

No. of observations 814

Table 37.  Expenditure Characteristics
of Visitors to Private Homes, 1995-96

Figure 21.  Private Home Visitors' Expenditures,
by Category, 1995-96



24
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996

Table 41.  Composition of Private
Home Visitor Parties, 1995-96

Percent

Couple 40
One person traveling alone 31
Group includes children 19
Group includes other relatives 21
Group includes friends 10
Other 6

Figure 22.  Private Home Visitor Parties by Mode of
Transportation, 1995-96

F
le

w
 i

n
to

 T
u

c
s

o
n

D
ro

v
e

 o
w

n
 c

a
r

D
ro

v
e

 r
e

n
ta

l 
c

a
r

F
le

w
 i

n
to

 P
h

o
e

n
ix

D
ro

v
e

 h
o

s
ts

/f
a

m
il

y
 c

a
r

T
o

o
k

 b
u

s
 o

r 
tr

a
in

O
th

e
r

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

P
er

ce
n

t

42 41

19

12
8

3

8

The monthly pattern of Tucson visitors staying in private homes
is shown in Table 39.  When aggregated by season, it is surprising to
find a higher percentage of visitors staying in private homes (53 per-
cent) in the peak season than the percentage staying in hotels in the
peak season (45 percent).  Similar numbers of visitors stay in private

homes in the four-month low season
and the three-month shoulder.

Tucson visitors that stay in pri-
vate homes, when compared to ho-
tel visitors, tend to have more people
in their party (2.6 vs. 2.1 for hotel visi-
tors), and tend to stay longer (7.5
days vs. 5.1 for hotel visitors) (Table
40).  A larger portion of visitors stay-
ing in private homes plan to return to
Tucson (84 percent in Table 40 vs.
81 percent for hotel visitors).

Fewer visitors staying in private
homes fly into Phoenix than those
staying in hotels (12 percent vs. 18
percent for hotel visitors) (Figure 22).
Visitors to private homes are more
likely to use ground transportation
than their hotel counterparts.  Almost
one-third of the visitors staying in pri-
vate homes are persons travel-
ing alone, compared to 23 percent
of hotel visitors (Table 41).  Forty

Table 40.  Summary Characteristics of
 Visitors to Private Homes, 1995-96

Percent

Average number of people per party 2.6
Average length of stay  (days) 7.5
Average number of trips 4.8
Percent expected to return to Tucson 84

By Month Percent

July, 1995 7
August 5
September 4
October 4
November 8
December 11
January, 1996 7
February 12
March 12
April 12
May 10
June 8

By Season Percent

Peak season 53
Low season 25
Shoulder season 22

No. of observations 1,778

Table 39.  Visitor Parties to Private
Homes by Month of Visit, 1995-96



25
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996

Le
ss

 th
an

 a
 h

ig
h 

sc
ho

ol
 g

ra
du

at
e

H
ig

h 
sc

ho
ol

 g
ra

du
at

e

A
ss

oc
ia

te
 d

eg
re

e

B
ac

he
lo

r's
 d

eg
re

e

A
dv

an
ce

d 
de

gr
ee

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

Visitor U.S.

Pe
rc

en
t

4

19

40

52

7 7 7

32

15
17

percent are couples com-
pared to 53 percent for ho-
tels.  The percentage of par-
ties traveling with children
and other relatives are much
higher for private home visi-
tors than for hotel visitors.

Visitor Characteristics

Fifteen percent of our pri-
vate home visitors come from
other parts of Arizona, with
s ix  percent  coming f rom
Phoenix (Table 42).  Of the
34 percent  that  are f rom
other western states, most
are from Southern California.
Of those visitors from the
central region, four percent
are from Illinois and three
percent are from Ohio.  Half
of our international visitors to
pr iva te  homes are  f rom
Mexico.

Private home visitors are
broken out by age and by
education in Figures 23 and
24.  Significantly more chil-

Percent

Western states,  excl. AZ 34
Southern California 14
Northern California 4
Colorado 4
New Mexico 3

Central states 18
Illinois 4
Ohio 3

Southern states 16
Texas 7

Arizona 15
Phoenix 6

Eastern states 9
New York 3

International 10
Mexico 5
Canada 1

Figure 23. Age Distribution of Private Home Visitors, 1995-96

Under 18 years 18-35 years 36-59 years 60 and over years
0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

Visitors U.S. Average
P

e
rc

e
n

t

18

26

32

27

32
30

18 17

Table 42. Origin of Visitor
Parties to Private Homes, 1995-96

dren under 18 years of age
visit private homes (18 per-
cent) than visit hotels (7
percent).  Seniors' repre-
sentat ion among pr ivate
home visitors is only slightly
higher than their share of
the general population (18

percent of visitors vs. 17
percent of  U.S. resident
population).  Private home
visi tors are substantial ly
better educated than the
population as a whole since
only four percent have less
than a high school diploma

Figure 24. Education of Private Home Visitors Over
 21 Years of Age, 1995-96



26
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996

Table 45.  Private Home Visitor Parties With
Members of the Following Race, Ethnicity

or Citizenship, 1995-96

Private Home Pima County
Visitors Population

————— (Percent) —————
White 80 79
Hispanic 17 24
Black 3 3
American Indian 2 3
Asian 1 2
Other 3 13

Table 47.  Trip Itineraries of Private Homes
Visitor Parties, 1995-96

Prior After Leaving
Itineraries to Tucson  Tucson

Trip included: ——— (Percent) ———

No other destinations 59 64
Phoenix 10 5
Other places in Arizona 7 8
California 6 3
Other southwestern states a 4 2
Several U.S. regions 2 2
Las Vegas 2 1
Other western states 2 2
International sites 1 1
Southern states 1 1

a Southwestern states include Colorado, Utah, New Mexico and

Texas.

Table 43. Occupations of Private
Home Visitors Over 21 Years

of Age, 1995-96

Percent

Retired 21
Professional 15
Student 8
Homemaker 8
Manager/administrator 7
Service 6
Teacher 5
Machine operator/laborer 4
Clerical 4
Self-employed/business owner 4
Government service 3
Technical sales 3
Crafts/repair 3
Unemployed 1
Farming, fishing, forestry 1
Other 4

Table 46.  Citizenship of Private
Home Visitor Parties, 1995-96

Percent

Parties with U.S. citizens 89
Parties with foreign citizens 13

and almost half (49 percent) have at
least a bachelor's degree.  More than
one in five are retired: however, among
those who are not, the highest percent-
age are professionals (Table 43).  Sig-
nificant portions of private home visi-
tors are also students, homemakers,
teachers and service industry workers.
Their special interests are broad and
include outdoor activities, cultural and
historical pursuits, and sports (Table
44).

The ethnicity and race of private
home visitors approximates the popu-
lation mix in the Tucson urbanized area
(Table 45).  Note that ethnicity and
race subcategories do not equal 100 percent in either data set since people may identify
with more than one group and more than one ethnic or race group may be represented in a
visitor party.  Eighty-nine percent of private home visitors are U.S. citizens (Table 46).

Table 44.  Interests of Visitor
Parties to Private Homes, 1995-96

Percent

Outdoors, nature, ecology, conservation 67
Culture, music, art, dance 53
History, antiques and museums 51
Fitness and sports 50
Technology, science, computers, video games 38
Adventure - rafting, climbing 16



27
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996

Trip Characteristics

The majority of visitors to
Tucson staying in private homes
have no destinations other than
Tucson (Table 47).  The most
frequently cited places visited
before coming to and after leav-
ing Tucson, are Phoenix, other
places in Arizona, and Califor-
nia.  As expected, the primary
reason for visits to private
homes is to see friends and fam-
ily, with a major secondary rea-

Percent

Phoenix 20
Nogales 11
Tombstone 8
Grand Canyon 8
Tubac 7
Sedona 4
Flagstaff 4
Bisbee 3
Madera Canyon 2
Tumacacori 1
Prescott 1
Patagonia 1
Other 18

Table 48.  Main Reasons that
Private Home Visitors are

in Tucson, 1995-96

Percent

Visit friends and family 77
General sightseeing 20
On their way somewhere else 6
To play golf 5
Shopping 5
Business 4
Outdoor recreation 2
To visit historic sites 2
Other 10

Table 49.  Other Places in Arizona
Visited by Private Home

Guests, 1995-96

Percent

Arizona-Sonora Desert Museum 25
Sabino Canyon 17
Mount Lemmon 11
Reid Park Zoo 9
San Xavier del Bac 9
Saguaro National Park 7
Pima Air Museum 7
U of A Campus 7
Shopping Malls 6
Davis-Monthan AFB 5
Old Tucson Studios 4
Colossal Cave 4
Biosphere 2 3
Tucson Convention Center 3
Titan Missile Silo 2
Tohono Chul Park 2
Kitt Peak Observatory 2
Tucson Botanical Gardens 1
DeGrazia Studio 1

General areas:
Parks and Natural Areas 51
The University of Arizona 15
Downtown 11

Table 50.  Private Home Visitors Parties
Who Visited Local Attractions, 1995-96

Table 51.  Private Home
Visitors Who Played Golf

in Tucson, 1995-96

Percent

Played golf 13

son given as sightseeing (Table
48).  Other, less important rea-
sons are on-the-way stopovers,
golf and shopping.  The most
frequently cited places private
home visitors go in Arizona are
Phoenix and Nogales, followed
by Tombstone, the Grand Can-
yon, and Tubac (Table 49).

The Arizona-Sonora Desert
Museum and Sabino Canyon
are the most frequently cited lo-
cal attractions visited by private

home visitors (Table 50).  The
percentages of private home
visitors going to these two attrac-
tions are similar to the percent-
ages of hotel visitors.  However,
higher percentages of private
home visitors go to Mount
Lemmon and the Reid Park Zoo
than hotel visitors.  A slightly
higher portion of private home
visitors play golf than those stay-
ing at hotels (13 percent for pri-
vate home visitors in Table 51
vs. 11 percent for hotel visitors).



28
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996



29
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996

         Table 52.  Age, Education and Income of Major Hotel Market Segment, 1995-96

Inter- Over Gem and
national Resort Golf 60 Business Leisure Mineral Total

——————————————— (percent) —————————————
Age of party members:

Under 18 years 4 6 1 1 3 9 4 7
18 through 35 years 25 26 30 1 31 10 11 20
36 through 59 years 54 55 67 11 58 38 62 48
60 or more years 17 13 1 87 7 43 24 25

Retired party members 9 11 1 34 2 30 15 23

Education of party members:
Less than a high
school degree 1 2 1 1 1 2 1 2
High school graduate 20 10 1 22 15 26 26 23
Associate degree 4 5 1 17 9 15 19 11
College degree 53 47 80 35 49 32 34 40
Master’s degree 17 24 17 17 20 18 15 18
Ph.D. 4 11 1 7 6 7 6 6

Household income:
$30,000 or less 17 6 3 14 9 11 15 10
$30,001 to $60,000 29 15 16 44 31 37 41 33
$60,001 to $100,000 38 34 35 25 38 29 30 32
Over $100,000 17 45 46 18 21 33 14 25

No. of observations 119 184 108 303 471 480 90 1,587

Market Segments of Hotel Visitors

While statistics on total hotel
visitors are of interest in

assessing the economic impact,
it is also useful for the industry to
have data for some of their major
market segments.  In this section,
visitor profiles for the following
market segments are provided:

 ❖ International visitors
 ❖ Visitors who stay in resorts
 ❖ Visitors who play golf

 ❖ Visitors who are over 60
years of age

 ❖ Visitors in Tucson primarily
for business purposes

 ❖ Visitors in Tucson primarily
for leisure purposes

 ❖ Visitors to the Gem and
Mineral Show.

In addition, a visitor profile
for winter visitors was as-
sembled.  However, since the

number of winter visitors iden-
tified through the telephone
and mail surveys was small,
the winter visitor profile is re-
ported in Appendix D. These
categories are not mutually
exclusive.  For example, a given
visitor could be both a resort
and a golf visitor.

Table 52 summarizes the
age, education and income of



30
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996

each of the market segments.
Thirteen percent of parties with
a member over the age of 60
are accompanied by a person
under 60.  Most of these are in
the age group just under 60;
only two percent of people
over 60 travel with persons
under 35 years of age.

Visitors who play golf or
cite business as their primary
purpose are generally middle-
aged adults (18 to 59).  Very
few are accompanied by chil-
dren under 18 and very few are
over 60.  This is in contrast to
the group that cite leisure as
their primary reason to visit.
Of these visitors, 43 percent
are over the age of 60.

Visitors who stay in re-
sorts are somewhat younger
than the overall hotel group.
Only 13 percent of resort visi-
tors are 60 or over compared
to 25 percent of total visitors.
International visi tors are
more likely to be in the 36-59
age group and less likely to
be 60 or over than the typical
tourist.  Gem and Mineral
Show visitors are as likely to
be over 60 as the typical visi-
tor (24 percent); however,
they are considerably more
likely to be in the 36-59 age
group and less likely to be in
the 18-35 year old group.

Golfers and business
travelers are not retirees.
Only one and two percent, re-
spectively, of these two
groups are retired.  Interna-
tional visitors and visitors
who stay in resorts are more
likely to be retired than golf-
ers and business travelers;
however, they are less likely
to be retired than the typical

Tucson visitor.  Thirty percent
of visitors who come prima-
rily for leisure are retired and
a surprisingly small portion
(30 percent) of persons over
60 years of age identify them-
selves as retired.

Education levels of Tuc-
son visitors are very high
compared to the national lev-
els.  Overall, 64 percent of
Tucson visitors are college
graduates and only two per-
cent have less than a high
school degree.  Among the
seven market segments, the
Gem and Mineral Show visi-
tors have the lowest levels of
education, with 55 percent
having earned at least a col-
lege degree.  While this fig-
ure is lower than the compa-
rable figure for all Tucson
visitors, it still signifies a
highly educated group of visi-
tors.  Leisure visitors and visi-
tors over 60 also have
smaller percentages with col-
lege degrees (57 percent and
59 percent, respectively) than
the typical Tucson visitor.
When the over-60 group en-
tered the labor force, a col-
lege degree was less impor-
tant to earning a good living.

International visitors are
better educated than the typi-
cal Tucson visitor, with 74
percent having earned at
least a col lege degree.
Twenty-one percent hold a
master's degree or higher.
Business travelers also re-
port high numbers of college
graduates (75 percent) with
more than one-quarter of
them holding at least a
master's degree.  The two
groups with the highest edu-
cation attainment levels are

the resort visitors and the
golfers.  Eighty-three percent
of the resort visitors are col-
lege graduates and a remark-
able 97 percent of the golf-
ers hold college degrees.
Interestingly, fewer golfers
hold master's degrees and
above (18 percent) than re-
sort visitors (35 percent).

Income levels, by market
segment, correlate closely
with the education levels.
Four of the groups are con-
siderably more likely to earn
over $60,000 than under
$60,000 per year.  Eighty-one
percent of the golfers earn
over $60,000 and 46 percent
earn in excess of $100,000.
Only three percent of golfers
earn less than $30,000 per
year.  Resort visitors have
earning patterns very similar
to those of the golfers, but
slightly lower.  Sixty percent
of business visitors earn over
$60,000 and 21 percent earn
over $100,000.  Although 55
percent of international visi-
tors earn over $60,000, this
group has the highest per-
centage of visitors earning
less than $30,000 (17 per-
cent).

Leisure visitors are almost
as likely to earn less than
$60,000 as they are to earn
more than $60,000, yet almost
one-quarter (23 percent) earn
over $100,000.  The two low-
est income groups are the over
60 visitor and the Gem and
Mineral Show visitor.  Substan-
tially fewer than half earn over
$60,000 (43 percent and 44
percent, respectively), and
comparatively fewer earn over
$100,000 (18 percent and 14
percent, respectively).



31
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996

                     Table 53.  Summary Statistics for Hotel Visitors, by Major Market Segment, 1995-96

Inter- Over Gem and
national Resort Golf 60 Business Leisure Mineral Total

Trip nights per party 18.1 7.1 15.6 14.0 15.3 11.8 21.0 12.5
Room nights per party 5.5 4.6 10.2 6.0 6.5 5.5 8.3 5.2
Visitors per party 2.1 2.2 1.9 2.1 1.8 2.3 1.9 2.1

Expenditures per
     room night $215 $323 $299 $189 $226 $204 $177 a $222
Expenditures per
     person $553 $689 $1,587 $557 $825 $491 $773 a $547
Expenditures per
     party $1,183 $1,491 $3,037 $1,143 $1,480 $1,131 $1,469 a $1,133

Average number
     of trips 2.96 3.09 2.90 3.89 3.40 3.31 2.46 3.90

Percent planning
     to return 71% 86% 83% 78% 86% 79% 89% 82%

No. of observations 152 182 105 398 681 681 89 1,587

a Figures in the table do not include Gem Show purchases.  The expenditure figures for Gem and Mineral Show visitors
   including all Gem Show purchases were $578 per room night,  $2,551 per person and $4,805 per party .

Summary statistics for trip and
party characteristics are in
Table 53.  Despite the com-
paratively long trips of interna-
tional visitors (18.1 trip nights),
they spend only 5.5 days in
Tucson.  Golfers spend the most
time in Tucson (10.2 room
nights) out of their average 15.6
day trip.  Interestingly, not only
do business travelers take
longer trips than leisure travel-
ers (15.3 nights for business
vs. 11.8 nights for leisure trav-
elers), they spend more time
in Tucson (6.5 room nights for
business travelers vs. 5.5 room
nights for the leisure group).
The over-60 group takes com-
paratively longer trips than the
leisure group and they spend
an average of half a night
longer in the Tucson area than
the leisure group.  Gem and
Mineral Show visitors take the
longest trips (21.0 nights) of
any of our visitors, but they
spend only 8.3 nights in Tuc-
son.  Resort visitors both take

the shortest trips (7.1 nights)
among our market segments
and spend the least amount of
time in Tucson (4.6 nights).

The average number of
visitors per party for all hotel
visitors is 2.1.  Although all the
market segments have similar
party sizes, there are a few dif-
ferences.  Not surprisingly, visi-
tors on business travel with the
fewest people (1.8 visitors per
party), while leisure visitors
travel with the most (2.3 visi-
tors per party).

The highest expenditures
per room night, per person,
and per party are made by the
Gem and Mineral Show visitors
(see Table 53 footnote); how-
ever, these high expenditure
figures include all Gem Show
purchases.  Not all of the Gem
and Mineral Show visitors' ex-
penditures provide economic
benefit to the Tucson commu-
nity since a high portion of

these purchases are made
from nonlocal vendors.

Aside from the Gem and Min-
eral Show visitors, resort and
golf visitors have the highest
expenditures per room night
($323 for resort visitors and
$299 for golf visitors).  Because
golfers spend more than twice
as long in Tucson as resort visi-
tors, golfers spend more than
twice as much per party and
per person as resort visitors
while they are here.  The over-
60 segment spends the least
per room night but their six
night stay results in over
$1,100 in expenditures.

High percentages of all
groups indicate they plan on
returning.  International visitors
have the lowest percent plan-
ning to return (71 percent),
probably because of trip
length.  As expected, Gem and
Mineral Show visitors have the
highest percentage planning to



32
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996

return (89 percent).  Resort
visitors, business travelers,
and golfers have percentages
planning to return that are
above the average for all Tuc-
son visitors.

Among the seven groups,
the over-60 segment has the
highest number of trips to Tuc-
son (3.89 trips).  Business trav-
elers, leisure and resort visitors
all made an average of more
than three trips to Tucson.
Note that all market segments
have fewer previous trips than
the average calculated for all
visitors (3.9 trips).  The reason
for this is that the missing seg-
ment, visitors who are here for
the primary purpose of visiting
friends and family, has a very
high average number of previ-
ous trips.

The percentage of each
market segment visiting ma-

jor attractions in the Tucson
area are presented in Table
54.  Gem and Mineral Show
visitors and business travel-
ers visit attractions less fre-
quently than other types of
guests, presumably because
they have less time.  Except
for the Gem and Mineral
Show guests visiting the Tuc-
son Community Center,
where the Gem and Mineral
Show is centered, the most
popular attraction for all mar-
ket segments is the Arizona
Sonora Desert Museum.
Sabino Canyon and Saguaro
National Park are the second
and third most popular attrac-
tions.  The San Xavier Mis-
sion is generally the fourth
most popular attraction, al-
though visitors over 60 pre-
fer it to Sabino Canyon, per-
haps because it is more ac-
cessible. International guests
are almost twice as likely as

the typical Tucson visitor to
visit Biosphere 2.  The Down-
town Arts District is more
popular among resort visitors
than any other group.

International visitors tend
to focus their visits on parks,
natural areas and zoos (61
percent) rather than down-
town Tucson or the University
area.  Leisure visitors also
concentrate on parks and
natural areas (63 percent);
however, a comparatively
high percentage of them visit
The University of Arizona as
well (23 percent vs. 16 per-
cent for total visitors).  The
over-60 travelers have the
time or interest to visit all
three of the general areas
listed more frequently than
the typical Tucson visitor.
Business visitors and Gem
and Mineral Show visitors ap-
parently have little time to visit

         Table 54.  Attractions Visited by Hotel Visitors, by Major Hotel Market Segment

Inter- Over Gem and
national Resort Golf 60 Business Leisure Mineral Total

—————————————— (percent) ——————————————
Specific attractions:

Arizona Sonora
Desert Museum 43 30 29 34 15 40 18 26

Saguaro National Park 22 16 14 24 12 28 17 18
Sabino Canyon 19 23 23 19 11 25 12 17
San Xavier Mission 18 11 14 22 6 23 7 14
Pima Air and

Space Museum 18 10 13 15 8 14 6 10
Biosphere 2 17 11 14 10 7 12 8 10
Downtown Arts District 3 16 11 13 6 14 7 9
Tucson Community Center 8 4 2 11 12 6 56 7
Mount Lemmon 7 8 9 8 5 11 4 7
Old Tucson Studios 9 4 9 8 3 11 4 7

General areas:
Parks, Natural Areas

and Zoos 61 47 47 50 31 63 34 44
The University of Arizona 10 16 23 20 11 23 10 16
Downtown Tucson 19 27 21 31 22 28 60 22



33
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996

parks and natural areas or The
University of Arizona, spending
more of their time in downtown
Tucson.

Shopping and sightseeing
are the activities enjoyed by
most market segments and all
Tucson travelers (Table 55).
Business travelers and Gem
Show visitors have less time for
activities outside of work re-
lated tasks and conferences,
and this is reflected in lower
percentages on most other ac-

tivity categories.  Very few Gem
Show visitors swim (six per-
cent), probably because the
Gem and Mineral Show is held
in February.  Leisure and over-
60 visitors have very low per-
centages doing work related
tasks or attending conferences.
International visitors, the over-
60 visitors, and leisure visitors
are the most likely to visit his-
toric sites and museums, while
resort visitors are the most likely
to go wildlife or bird watching.
Besides the business and Gem

Show visitors, international
visitors are the least physically
active group, with compara-
tively low percentages hiking
or walking, exercising, or golf-
ing.  Resort visitors are the
most physically active, with
high percentages involved in
all forms of exercise.  Golfers
also enjoy swimming and other
forms of exercise and they are
the most likely group to go
nightclubbing.  International
and the over-60 visitors are the
most likely to be picture taking.

Inter- Over Gem and
Activity national Resort Golf 60 Business Leisure Mineral Total

—————————————— (percent) ——————————————

Shopping 47 42 46 37 26 47 28 36
Sightseeing 48 34 31 45 19 49 22 32
Hiking/walking 20 38 27 26 19 32 14 25
Swimming 27 47 34 17 18 26 6 23
Reading 21 30 27 22 20 23 18 22
Picture taking 34 27 19 30 13 33 16 22
Work related tasks 21 23 20 7 46 4 39 22
Exercising 10 34 26 13 16 18 9 17
Visit historic sites 26 13 13 26 7 27 6 17
Conferences 15 20 16 10 27 5 57 13
Visit museums 23 13 13 20 8 20 7 13
Golf 10 24 100 9 9 13 3 11
Watch wildlife or birds 11 16 9 10 7 14 10 10
Star gazing 5 13 9 5 7 7 8 6
Nightclubbing 6 4 13 1 9 4 4 6
Dancing 5 6 6 3 6 4 3 5
Cultural activities 2 4 4 9 3 5 2 4
Picnicking 3 2 2 5 2 5 1 3
Visit friends 2 2 1 5 2 5 1 3
Tennis 0 6 1 1 1 3 0 2
Bicycling 1 3 1 1 1 1 1 1

                Table 55.  Activities of Hotel Visitors, by Major Segment, 1995-96



34
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996



35
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996

The results of this study
demonstrate the impor-

tance of tourism to the Tuc-
son economy.  A staggering
25,700 wage and salary jobs
at hotels, eating and drinking
establishments, and retail
shops are directly attributable
to the overnight tourism in-
dustry.  Through local pur-
chases of supplies and the
spending of tourism-related
income, the industry gener-
ates another 10,800 jobs in
the local area for a total of
36,500 wage and salary jobs.
In total, 12 percent of all wage
and salary jobs in Pima
County are attributable di-
rectly or indirectly to the tour-
ism industry.  These jobs ac-
count for almost $600 million
in employee compensation,
$876 million in income, and
$1.54 billion in total sales in
the community.  The City of
Tucson and Pima County re-
ceive $27.5 million and $16.8
million, respectively, in gov-
ernment revenues as a result
of overnight tourism.  The
State of Arizona receives an-
other $62.8 million.

It is important to note that
this study excludes the eco-
nomic impact of day-trip visi-
tors, such as: those from
Sonora, Mexico and other
parts of Arizona; and inter-

state travelers stopping for
gas, food or sightseeing.  The
survey strategy used in this
study does not identify or
measure day-trip visitors so
the present study cannot ad-
dress how many day-trip visi-
tors there are or what they
spend.  The most recent tour-
ism survey of Tucson by Be-
havioral Research Center,
Inc. found in 1995 that seven
percent of the visitors inter-
cepted at local tourist attrac-
tions and hotels were day-trip
visitors.  We do not have pre-
cise estimates on day-trip
visitors expenditures per day;
however, they would be ex-
pected to be substantially
lower than per day expendi-
tures for persons staying in
commercial lodging facilities.

The visitors to Tucson are
very well educated and earn
much higher than average
incomes.  They are likely ei-
ther to be retired or to hold a
managerial or professional
position.  Half of all visitor
part ies are travel ing as
couples.  Relatively few trav-
elers to Tucson hotels are ac-
companied by children.

Visitors learn of Tucson
primarily from friends and
family or via their business or
convention.  Nine percent of

hotel visitors learn of Tucson
from guidebooks and 13 per-
cent learn of Tucson through
printed marketing materials
and the radio and TV media.
Once they are here, they pre-
fer either to use written travel
information or to talk to locals
who are knowledgeable
about the local area.

More than half of Tucson
visitors are repeat visitors
and over 80 percent of both
hotel and private home visi-
tors intend to return.  They
plan to come back for busi-
ness reasons; because they
have friends and family here;
or because they like the area
and climate; and they want to
see and do more here.  Five
percent of our hotel visitors
are planning to relocate or
retire here.  While most visi-
tors are very positive about
Tucson, some indicate a dis-
like for its appearance or ur-
ban sprawl, the traffic con-
gestion, and related transpor-
tation issues such as rude
drivers.

The results of this study
highlight the importance of in-
terpreted natural areas to
tourism in Tucson.  The three
most frequently visited attrac-
tions, the Arizona-Sonora
Desert Museum, Saguaro

Conclusions



36
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996

National Park and Sabino
Canyon, all provide visitors
with opportunities to both see
and learn about the Sonoran
desert.

In general, most local at-
tractions are outdoors.  This
is expected given the climate
of the area and the general
outdoor orientation of visitors
to Tucson.  However, there
may be opportunities for ar-
eas with more indoor-ori-
ented activities, such as the
museums around The Uni-
versity of Arizona, the Tucson
Art Museum and the Arts Dis-
trict in downtown Tucson, to
bi l l  themselves as good
places to get out of the heat
or to come in out of the cold.
Given the relatively low num-
ber of visitors to most of The
University of Arizona and
downtown attractions, addi-

tional work could be done in
marketing to visitors.  Infor-
mation on downtown and The
University of Arizona attrac-
tions may also need to high-
light where visitors can park.

In all, there are an esti-
mated 2.5 million overnight
visitors and one million visi-
tor parties that spend almost
9 million party/room nights in
the Greater Tucson area
(Table 56).  Through tourism,
the attractiveness of the Tuc-
son area is disseminated
throughout the United States
and the world, which provides
benefits for other aspects of
the Tucson economy.  Spe-
cifically, the exposure that
Tucson gets through tourism
can result in firm relocations
or new businesses created
because business people
come to Tucson for conven-

tions or for leisure activities
and like the area.

Tourism offers other ad-
vantages to the community
as well.  Local residents can
enjoy the wide variety of res-
taurants and recreation facili-
ties that are available in Tuc-
son largely because of the
tourism trade.  These types
of benefits for local citizens
are not measured in the type
of analysis undertaken in this
study.  Further, the tourist-re-
lated hotel, restaurant and
amusement facilities that are
available in Tucson are also
useful in the recruitment and
retention of other types of busi-
nesses.  Recruitment of the
desirable high technology firm
or research organization, for
example, is clearly facilitated
by the quality of life that tour-
ism helps to provide.

Visitor Room or Party
Accommodation Visitors Parties Nightsa

Hotels 1,105,000 533,000 2,772,000
Private homes 1,361,000 523,000 3,936,000
Non-RV winter visitors 11,000 5,000 861,000
RV winter visitorsa 22,000 11,000 1,344,000

Total 2,499,000 1,072,000 8,913,000

a Figures are room nights for hotel visitors and party nights for other
overnight visitors.

Table 56.  Summary of Tucson’s Overnight Visitors, 1995-96



37
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996

I. The Hotel Survey

Our first task was to com-
pile as complete a list of

hotels in the Tucson area as
possible.  The Metropolitan
Tucson Convention & Visitors
Bureau provided an excellent
database of accommodations
in Pima County that provided
our starting point.

One of our research assis-
tants then called every prop-
erty to confirm the number of
rooms and to request informa-
tion concerning  room rates for
peak-season single and
double rooms.  The standard
room was assumed to be one
with two queen-size beds, un-
less otherwise indicated by the
hotel manager.

The hotel properties were
then divided into four catego-
ries: resort, high, moderate or
budget.  In resort and very
high-end properties, room
rates ranged from $200 to
$600 per night.  High-end ho-
tel room rates ranged from
$100 to $170 per night.  Mod-
erate hotel room rates ran from
$60 to $140 per night. Budget
hotel room rates ranged from
$17 to $60 per night.

We then put the hotels in
each category in alphabetical

order and selected five proper-
ties from each category by di-
viding the total number of hotel
rooms in each of the four cat-
egories by five.  We counted
forward this number of rooms
to select each of the five prop-
erties in each class at random.
Using this room-weighted
method of selection, we se-
lected properties that represent
approximately 32 percent of the
total stock of hotel rooms in the
Tucson area.

Initially, we planned to inter-
view visitors on site at the ho-
tels where they were staying.
During the pretest this proved
impractical, so we switched to
a mail-back survey instrument.
The survey instruments were a
four-page and a two-page sur-
vey.  Two-page surveys (or the
short version) were offered to
visitors who were just passing
through Tucson or were in town
for only a day or two.  This sur-
vey was designed to take less
than five minutes to complete.
The four-page or the long sur-
vey was given to guests who
were going to be in Tucson for
more than a few days.  It was
designed to take approximately
ten minutes to complete.  Re-
turned surveys were entered
using programs written in
Questionnaire Programming
Language (QPL).

Research assistants contacted
a total of 4,446 guests.  Of
these guests, 3,797 accepted
a copy of the survey, 276 re-
fused because they were local
residents and 649 refused for
other reasons.  A total of 1,588
surveys were mailed back, giv-
ing an overall response rate of
41.8 percent.  Local residents
represented 5.8 percent of all
visitors contacted but they
were not surveyed.

A total of 537 surveys were
returned by visitors in Tucson
during the months of June
through September (low sea-
son).  In the months of Octo-
ber through December (shoul-
der season), 343 surveys were
returned.  During the months
of January through May (peak
season) 708 surveys were re-
turned.

II. Telephone Survey of
Local Residents

The lists of telephone num-
bers used to conduct the tele-
phone survey were purchased
from US West Communica-
tions.  We purchased three
separate lists from them, each
randomly selected from a dif-
ferent target population.  Two
of the samples of 4,000 listings
each were drawn from house-

Appendix A: Survey Methodology



38
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996

holds with phones l iv ing
within the Tucson area as
specified by zip code.  We in-
cluded outlying communities
such as Green Val ley,
Marana, Oro Valley, Vail,
Summerhaven, etc.1   US
West Communications pro-
vided a total number of resi-
dential phone hookups for
each of these lists. The total
number of phone hookups in
the area at the t ime this
sample was drawn was
160,272.

The third sample of more
than 2,000 listings was drawn
from the population of new
residential hookups in the
Tucson area during the
months of October 1995
through January 1996.  The
total number of such hook
ups was 12,636.  This list was
requested with the hope of
collecting additional informa-
tion on long-term winter visi-
tors to Tucson.  A separate
survey instrument was de-
signed for this survey.  This
winter visitor survey instru-
ment was also used when
research assistants con-
tacted a winter visitor while
calling from the larger ran-
dom phone listings.

The survey instrument
was designed to be used in
QPL.  Research assistants
entered the data collected di-
rectly into the computer as
they spoke with a respondent
on the phone.  The survey

was designed to take ap-
proximately 10 minutes and
to be conducted in cases
where the household had
visitors within the prior three
months.

Research assistants
placed more than 5,800
calls.  Of these, 620 (10.7
percent) were to numbers
that had been temporarily or
permanently disconnected.
Another 2,926 calls (50.4
percent) were either not an-
swered or were answered by
voice mail.  An additional
104 calls required call backs
or could not be conducted
for other reasons (such as
language problems or no
adult present).  A total of
2,169 households (37.3
percent) answered the calls
placed.  Of these house-
holds, 1,636 were willing to
be interviewed and 533 re-
fused to be interviewed.  The
estimated response rate is
approximately 75.4 percent.
This response rate is made
with the assumption that
voice mail was not being
used to screen calls in the
1,883 calls that resulted in
voice mail.

Of the 1,636 survey re-
spondents in the telephone
survey, 554 (33.9 percent)
had visitors in their home in
the past three months.  The
other 1,082 indicated that
they had not had visitors in
their home during the previ-
ous three months.  Because
we did not feel that we had
contacted a sufficient num-
ber of households through
the phone survey, we con-
ducted a mail survey that is
described next.

III.  Mail Survey of Local
Residents

When it became clear
that we had underestimated
the amount of time required
to contact a sufficient num-
ber of local residents to gain
meaningful numbers on visi-
tors to private residences,
we decided to conduct a mail
survey.  We selected every
third household from the
second telephone list that we
had ordered from US West
Communications and that
we had not yet used for the
phone survey.

The survey instrument
was designed to take no
more than 10 minutes to
complete.  A cover letter, sur-
vey instrument and postage-
paid return envelope were
sent to each randomly se-
lected household.  A second
letter, survey instrument and
postage-paid return enve-
lope were sent to the ran-
domly selected households
that  had not  responded
within three weeks of the
first mailing.  No other fol-
low-up was done for this
survey.  In addition to ask-
ing about the expenditures
of the house-hold’s most
recent visitor party, we took
this opportunity to ask the
hosts about their own ex-
pend i tu res  to  enter ta in
their most recent guests.
The mail surveys were en-
tered into computer data-
bases using QPL.

A total of 1,010 surveys
were mailed out to local
residents from this list.  Ap-
proximately 7.6 percent of
the addresses on this list

1 Specifically, listings were drawn
randomly from the following zip
code area:  all zip codes begin-
ning with 857, 85614, 85619,
85623, 85629, 85641, 85652,
85653, 85654.



39
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996

were no longer current. A to-
tal of 78 surveys were re-
turned to us because of out-
dated addresses.  A total of
543 surveys were completed
by local residents and re-
turned to us.  The overall re-
sponse rate for this survey
was close to 58 percent.  Of
those who responded, 159
(29 percent) indicated that
they had no visitors to their
homes in the past year.  The
majority of respondents, 384
or 71 percent, indicated that
they had at least one visitor
party in their homes over the
past year.

In comparing the telephone
and mail surveys, there is no
question that the mail survey
was much more cost-effective.
Although the response rate for
the mail survey was lower, the
two response rates are difficult
to compare due to complica-
tions discussed earlier in the
telephone survey methods sec-
tion. A response rate of 58 per-
cent is quite adequate in a sur-
vey of this nature. Hence, our
recommendation for the future
would be to collect information
from local residents concerning
their visitors using a mail sur-
vey.

IV.  Survey Instruments

In all, five survey instru-
ments were developed: long
and short hotel surveys, resi-
dent and winter visitor tele-
phone surveys, and a mail sur-
vey.  Some of these surveys
were written in Spanish and
English.  All survey instru-
ments are available from the
authors upon request.  How-
ever, the telephone surveys
are available only in QPL, the
programming language that
was used for directly entering
telephone interview data di-
rectly onto the computer.



40
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996



41
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996

I.  Hotel Visitor Estimates

Several sources of data
 were used in estimating

total hotel visitor numbers.
First, we collected monthly
occupancy data from a ran-
dom sampling of hotels and
resorts in the metropolitan
Tucson area.  We also ac-
quired information from the
City of Tucson concerning
their two hotel/motel-related
taxes.  The first tax is a
charge of one dollar per night
for every night that a hotel
room is occupied.  This gave
us an independent estimate
of total room nights within the
City of Tucson.  The second
tax is a four percent tax in the
City of Tucson on total hotel
receipts.  We also acquired
data on hotel/motel taxable
sales in all of Pima County,
available from the Arizona
Department of Revenue.

The occupancy data were
used to estimate total room
nights in four different cat-
egories of hotels: resort, high,
moderate and economy ho-
tels.  These categories are
described further in Appendix
A.  The survey estimates, by
hotel category, of average ex-
penditure, party size, and
number of nights in Tucson
were used with the room

night estimates to determine
total number of visitors, visi-
tor parties and visitor expen-
ditures.  Where possible, es-
timated expenditures by cat-
egory were compared to
1992 Economic Census
gross receipt figures by in-
dustry and to the tax re-
ceipts for Pima County and
the City of Tucson.  For ex-
ample, hotel industry gross
receipts from the Census of
Services and an estimate of
gross receipts based on ho-
tel tax receipts were com-
pared to the survey esti-
mates.

II.  Private Home Visitor
Estimates

The total private home
vis i tor  par ty  est imate is
based on the percentage of
households in the Tucson
Metropolitan area who had
visitors in any given month
according to a telephone
survey and a mail-back sur-
vey.  These percentages are
determined based solely on
those households that re-
sponded to the phone or to
the mail survey.  The per-
centage of survey respon-
dents with visitor parties
was multiplied by the total
number of households in
the Greater Tucson area.

The total number of house-
holds is the average of July
1, 1995 and July 1, 1996
household est imates ob-
tained from the City of Tuc-
son Planning Department.
The 1995 and 1996 house-
hold figures are consistent
with the sample surveys con-
ducted by the U.S. Bureau of
the Census in the fall of 1995.
Sample surveys were used in
Pima County in lieu of con-
ducting a 1995 Special Cen-
sus because of cost consid-
erations.  The average of
1995 and 1996 households
(324,626 and 334,082, re-
spectively), is used as a
representation of mid-fiscal
year 1995-96.  It is assumed
that 97 percent of Pima
County households are in the
Greater Tucson area (97 per-
cent of 329,354 equals
319,473 households.  The
1995 and 1996 household
figures have been adopted
by Pima Association of Gov-
ernments and approved by
the Populat ion Technical
Adv isory  Commi t tee
(POPTAC) of the Arizona
Department of Economic
Security.

The average expenditures
per party were taken from the
mail and phone survey re-
sults and multiplied by the
estimated number of visitor

Appendix B: Methodology for Estimating Visitor Numbers
and Total Expenditures



42
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996

parties to private homes to es-
timate total expenditures by
visitors to private homes.

The expenditures of a
given visitor party were esti-
mated by the Tucson area
host.  A series of prompts were
used in eliciting this estimate
(i.e., did visitors rent a car, stay
at a hotel, eat out), but it is a
less accurate estimate than if
the visitor had provided this
information.  The home visitor
expenditures are very conser-
vative estimate of these visi-
tors’ expenditures.  The hosts
were asked to provide the
name and address of their
guests.  The researchers in-
tended to survey guests di-
rectly concerning expenditures
and compare these with host

estimates.  However, most
phone survey respondents de-
clined to provide their guests’
address.

A weighted average of the
phone and mail survey figures
was used to estimate the num-
ber of visitor parties, average
number of visitors per party,
and average length of visit to
Tucson.  Phone and mail sur-
vey averages were weighted
by the number of observations
in the phone and mail surveys.

III.  Winter Visitors Other
than RV Park Winter Visitors

The winter visitor party es-
timate is based on the percent-
age of households with new

phone connections put in be-
tween October, 1995 and
January 1996 who indicated
that they spent only part of the
year in Tucson.  It is also based
on the percentage of house-
holds contacted using the
larger random list of all house-
holds in Tucson who indicated
that they stay in Tucson only
during the winter months.

Average expenditures per
winter-visitor party were deter-
mined for visitors not in RV
parks from the phone survey
expenditure questions and
multiplied by our estimate of to-
tal winter visitors to come up
with an estimate of total expen-
ditures by winter visitors stay-
ing in accommodations other
than RV parks.



43
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996

The following is a brief
overview of the revenue

sources in Arizona.

Property Taxes

Property taxes are im-
posed in this state at many
different levels of govern-
ment, including the state,
counties, cities, school dis-
tricts and a variety of special
districts, e.g., community col-
leges, fire districts, etc.  In the
present analysis, only prop-
erty taxes that are collected
by the state, county and city
governments are computed.

Vehicle License Tax

The license tax was im-
posed in 1940.  It is a tax im-
posed on the value of motor
vehicles, currently set at a rate
of $4.00 per $100 of value,
where value is set at 60 per-
cent of the manu-facturer’s
base retail price for the first
12 months of vehicle life and
reduced by 15 percent in each
12 month period thereafter.

Of total vehicle license
tax collections, 31.5 percent
is deposited into HURF (see
below) for distribution.  The
remaining 68.5 percent is dis-
tributed directly as follows:

five percent for administra-
tion, 20 percent to the state
general fund, 25 percent to
the state general fund for
education, 25 percent to the
county from which the tax is
collected, and 25 percent to
incorporated cities and towns
in the county from which the
tax is collected.  Cities and
towns receive their portion of
the 25 percent according to
their share of incorporated
population within the county.
During the 1996 legislature,
these formulas were
changed, effective 1997.

State-Shared Fuel Taxes
and the Highway User
Revenue Fund (HURF)

Cities and counties re-
ceive monies from the state’s
Highway User Revenue
Fund, which consists prima-
rily of: gasoline and use fuel
(diesel fuel) tax collections, a
portion of vehicle license
taxes, registration and li-
cense fees and the motor
carrier tax (imposed on trucks
according to the miles driven,
the rate varying with the
weight of the truck).  HURF
funds are shared among the
State Highway Fund, coun-
ties, and incorporated cities
and towns through a compli-
cated set of formulas.

State-Shared Sales Tax
Collections

The state imposes a
“sales” tax on 17 categories
of taxable activities.  The
most important of these for
the present analysis are: utili-
ties, communications, pub-
lishing, printing, restaurants
and bars, rentals of real and
personal property, contract-
ing (materials only, or 65 per-
cent of the contract ing
award), amusements, hotels/
motels and retail.  Most tax
rates are five percent, but a
relevant exception is the tax
on hotel/motels, which is 5.5
percent.  The state’s tax on
real property rentals (i.e., the
commercial lease tax) is
scheduled to be phased out
by fiscal year 1998.  The cur-
rent two percent tax rate (as
of May 1996) will decrease by
one percent per year until fis-
cal year 1998.

The tax revenue from
these activities is not “shared”
equally.  Differing proportions
of each activity form the total
distribution base, or that por-
tion of sales taxes that is dis-
tributed to cities and coun-
ties.  Specifically, 40 percent
of the revenues from restau-
rant and bars, rentals of per-
sonal property, and retail
goes into the distribution

Appendix C:  Revenue Sources



44
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996

base.  Twenty percent of utili-
ties, communications, print-
ing, publishing and amuse-
ments revenues, 50 percent
of hotel/motel revenues and
53.33 percent of real property
rental revenues go into the
distribution base.

Once the total distribution
base is determined by apply-
ing the appropriate distribu-
tion base percentage to the
collections in each taxable
category, 25 percent is
shared to incorporated cities
and towns and 40.51 percent
is shared to counties.  Indi-
vidual cities and towns re-
ceive their portion of the 25
percent based on their share
of total incorporated popula-
tion in the state, according to
the latest U.S. decennial or
special census, adjusted for
changes in ci ty or town
boundaries.  A county re-
ceives its share of revenues
according to a complicated
10-step formula that weighs
each county’s contribution to
the state’s distribution base,
the county’s share of total
statewide secondary net as-
sessed value and the
county’s population relative
to all other counties.  Thus a
county receives more state-

shared sales taxes when its
taxable sales, population or
net assessed value in-
creases.  Nondistr ibuted
sales taxes are retained by
the state.

Urban Revenue Sharing

The Urban Revenue
Sharing Fund is credited with
12.8 percent of the proceeds
of state income taxes (total
net collections from the indi-
vidual and corporate income
taxes, less voluntary contri-
butions) collected two fiscal
years prior to the current fis-
cal year.  Each city and town
receives monies from the
fund according to its share of
the state’s incorporated
population based on the lat-
est U.S. decennial or special
census, adjusted for changes
in city or town boundaries.

County Cactus League
Surtax

Pima County imposes a
$2.50 tax for each rental car
contract in the county.  Pro-
ceeds go toward construction
of a stadium for the Cactus
League baseball organiza-
tion.  As of July 1996, this sur-

tax increased to $3.50 per
rental car contract.

County Hotel/Motel Tax

Pima County currently im-
poses a one percent tax on
hotel/motel tax receipts in the
county.  Taxpayers (hotels/
motels) located in incorpo-
rated areas that impose city
hotel/motel taxes receive a
credit against the county’s
tax.  Thus, this one percent
applies only to the unincorpo-
rated area of Pima County
and it is in addition to the
county’s share of the state’s
5.5 percent tax.

City of Tucson Sales Tax

The City of Tucson im-
poses a sales tax of  two per-
cent for most categories.  A
relevant exception is the
sales tax on hotels/motels,
which is four percent.

City Bed Surtax

The City of Tucson charges
a $1.00 per room night
surcharge on all occupied ho-
tel/motel rooms within the city
limits.



45
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996

T he information in this
section on long-stay winter

visitors to Tucson is derived
from the telephone and mail
survey thus it excludes data on
winter visitors who do not have
telephones listed in the Tucson
phone directory.  The winter
resident survey of persons
staying in recreational vehicles
and trailers conducted by Ari-
zona State University could
provide some insights into that
group.  The number of winter
visi tors identi f ied in the
present study is quite small
(57); thus, the accuracy of the
following statistics is considered
to be lower than that for other
types of visitors.  The results are
reported for all winter visitors
contacted and for winter visi-
tors who did not stay in RVs or
motor homes (39 respondents).

Tucson has long been the
home of long-stay visitors who
come to Tucson during the win-
ter months to escape the cold
of their home climates.  These
“winter visitors,” as they are
called, come predominantly
from the western and central
states (Table D1).  Winter visi-
tors from the eastern states
comprise only about 15 per-
cent of our visitors, presum-
ably because Florida is a
nearby alternative.  A low per-
centage of Southerners come

to Arizona to spend the
winter, both because
Florida is closer and be-
cause the southern cli-
mate is mild.  Approxi-
mately 12 percent of our
winter visitors are from
foreign countries, includ-
ing Canada.

More than half of all
winter visitors mention
the cl imate or
weather as a
“primary” reason
for their choice
of Tucson as a
winter home
(Table D2). Ap-
proximately half
also cite proxim-
ity to family or
friends as a rea-
son for their choice.
Of the winter visi-
tors contacted in
the survey, ap-
proximately 30
percent stay in
apartments, 30
percent stay in
RVs or mobile
homes, 23 per-
cent stay in rented
or owned single-
family homes and
16 percent stay in
condos, town-
houses, or du-
plexes (Table D3).

Appendix D:  Winter Visitor Profile

Table D1.  Origin of Winter
Visitors, 1995-96

Non-RV Total

—— (percent) ——
Western states 33 32
Central states 31 37
Eastern states 15 14
Canada 8 7
Foreign countries 8 5
Southern states 5 5

Table D2.  Reasons Winter Visitors
Chose to Stay in Tucson, 1995-96

Non-RV Total

—— (percent) ——
Climate/weather 56 54
Close to family 25 26
Close to friends 25 19
Scenery 8 11
People are friendly 11 7
Lived here before 6 7
Good medical facilities 6 6
Affordable 8 6
Variety of things to do here 3 4
Other 25 24

Table D3.  Accommodations of Winter
Visitors to Tucson, 1995-96

Non-RV Total

—— (percent) ——
Apartment 42 30
Single family home 36 23
Condo/townhouse/duplex 22 16
RV/mobile home 0 31



46
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996

The actual percentage
staying in RVs or mobile
homes is probably sub-
stantially higher than 31
percent ;  however,
people could not be con-
tacted through our sam-
pling method unless they
had a phone.

Winter visitors travel
in pairs and three-quar-
ters of them are retired (Table
D4).  Winter visitors are repeat
visitors, having already spent an
average of five winters here.  Al-
most all responding winter visi-
tors are planning to return.  Most
winter visitors (almost 80 per-
cent) are, as expected, 60 or
more years of age (Table D5).  A
significant portion (15 percent)
are between the ages of 36 and
59.

Winter visitors tend to be well
educated.  Almost all of them
have at least high school diplo-
mas and almost half have some
type of postsecondary degree.
Education levels of the winter
visitors are reflected in their in-
comes.  Half of these mostly re-
t i red households receive be-
tween $30,000 and $60,000 per
year in income, and a quarter re-
ceive more than $60,000 per
year. Winter visitors are pre-
dominantly white (approximately
90 percent), with ethnic or racial
minorities combined represent-
ing only about 10 percent.

Over half the winter visitors mention
sightseeing as one of their leisure activi-
ties while visit ing Tucson (Table D6).
About one-third cite playing golf, reading
or shopping.  About one-fourth of winter
visitors cite hiking or walking as leisure
activit ies, and swimming and visit ing
friends are each cited by approximately
15 percent.

Table D5  Age Distribution of Winter Visitors, 1995-96

Table D4.  General Characteristics of Winter Visitors, 1995-96

Non-RV Total

Average party size 2.03 1.96
Average number of winters spent in Tucson 5.1 5.1
Percent planning to return to Tucson 97 98
Percent retired 74 79

Non-RV Total

-— (percent) -—
Age:

Under 18 years of age 5 4
18-35 years 4 3
36-59 years 22 15
60 and over years 69 79

Education:
Less than a high school graduate 1 1
High school graduate 46 49
Associate degree 6 7
Bachelor’s degree 31 29
Master’s degree 11 11
Ph.D. or equivalent 4 4

Income:
$30,000 or less 15 22
$30,001-60,000 55 54
over $60,000 30 24

Race and ethnicity:
White 86 91
Hispanic 6 4
Asian 3 2

Table D6.  Leisure Activities of
 Winter Visitors, 1995-96

Non-RV Total

-— (percent) -—
Sightseeing 50 50
Playing golf 39 33
Reading 31 31
Shopping 31 35
Hiking/walking 25 26
Swimming 19 15
Visiting friends 14 13



47
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996

Index

NOTE:  Hotel refers to visitors at hotel, home refers to visitors staying
at private homes, total to all visitors, and all the numbers refer to page
numbers.

Activities
20 hotel

Age
13 hotel
25 home

Arizona communities visited
20 hotel
27 home

Attractions visited
21-22 hotel
27 home

Business visitors to hotels -  24-33
Children

14 hotel
24 home

Citizenship
14 hotel
26 home

Couples
14 hotel
24 home

Definitions -  2
Destination or itinerary

20 hotel
26-27 home

Economic impacts -  xi, 3-5
Education

13 hotel
25-26 home

Employment impacts -  xi, 4-5
Ethnicity

14 hotel
26 home

Expenditures
by accommodations -  xii, xiv, 3
by expenditure category -  xiii, 3

10 hotel
23 home

by mode of transportation, hotel visitors -  12
by origin, hotel visitors -  xii, 12



48
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996

by season, hotel visitors -  10
total expenditures -  xii, xiv
per person

23 home
31 hotel

per room night
11 hotel
23 home

per party
11 hotel
23 home

Gem and Mineral Show, hotel visitors -  29-33
Golf

20, 29-33 hotel
27 home

Hotel locations -  9
Hotel visitors -  9-22, 29-33
Income

13 hotel
Information, used by hotel visitors -  15-16
Information preferences for hotel visitors -  15, 17
Interests

15 hotel
26 home

International visitors to hotels -  29-33
Itinerary or destination

20 hotel
26-27 home

Learned about Tucson, hotel visitors -  16
Leisure visitors to hotels -  29-33
Like best about Tucson, hotel visitors -  19
Like least about Tucson, hotel visitors -  19
Modes of Transportation

12 hotel
24 home

Month of visit
home - 24

Number of hotels -  9
Occupations

14 hotel
26 home

Older visitors to hotel -  29-33
Origin - xiii

12 hotel
25 home

Party composition
14 hotel
24 home

Private home visitors -  23-27
Purchase types

10 hotel
23 home



49
TOURISM IN THE TUCSON METROPOLITAN AREA:  CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS OF OVERNIGHT VISITORS, 1995-1996

Purpose of trips -  xiii
17-18 hotel
27 home

Race
14 hotel
26 home

Reason for not returning to Tucson to Tucson
18-19 hotel

Reason for returning to Tucson
18-19 hotel

Reason for visiting Tucson  -  xiii
17-18 hotel
27 home

Resort visitors -  29-33
Revenue impacts -  xi, 5-7
Revenue sources -  43-44
Room nights -  xiv, 11
Rural communities visited

20 hotel
27 home

Survey methodology -  37-39
Tax revenues -  5-7
Times in Tucson

18 hotel
24 home

Visitor numbers -  xiv
11 hotel
23-24 home

Winter visitors -  45-46
Zip code areas -  1


